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1.   ÆSCHYLUS (525/4-c.456/5 BC).
POTTER, Rev. Robert (1721-1804), translator. 
 
The Tragedies of  Æschylus Translated. By R. Potter.  The Second Edition, 
Corrected, with Notes.  In two volumes.  Vol. I [-II]. London, W. Strachan, 
1779.
  
Second edItIon. Two volumes, 8vo (208 x 126 mm), pp. [ii], lxvi, [xxii] subscribers, [2] 
erratum leaf, 254; [ii], 383,  in contemporary full calf, joints cracking and extremities worn, 
spines ruled and numbered in gilt with red morocco labels lettered in gilt, with the contemporary 
heraldic bookplate of  Francis White Popham in the second volume (removed from the first). £350
 
The second edition, published by subscription, of  the first complete 
translation of  Æschylus into English, first published in Norwich in 1777.  
One Æschylus tragedy had already appeared in English, in Thomas Morell’s 
translation, Prometheus in Chains, 1773, but it is in Potter’s translation that 
the great tragedian was first introduced to the English speaking world and 
remained unchallenged for half  a century. Potter established the convention 
of  using blank verse in place of  Greek hexameters and rhymed verse for the 
chorus. A substantial preface gives a critical introduction to the works, as 
does the long dedication to Mrs Montagu, dated 11th July 1778.  The 22 page 
list of  subscribers is a list of  the great and the good including the aristocracy, 
clerics and academics. 
 
ESTC t87013. 

2.   ANONYMOUS 
 
Observations on Some Papers In that very useful Collection, intitled, 
Museum Rusticum, By a Gentleman.  To be Continued Occasionally.  With 
New Theoretical and Practical Pieces on Husbandry. London, W. Sandby, 
1766.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 8vo (120 x 140mm), pp. 53, [1], uncut throughout, one small engraved diagram 
in the text, stitched as issued, the title page marked with an ‘S’ in a contemporary hand, with a few 
small ink marks and some very light browning, generally an excellent, unsophisticated copy. £650



A lovely fresh copy of  a very scarce commentary on the Museum Rusticum, 
a periodical that was published in monthly parts between 1764 and 1766 
and included papers on many aspects of  agriculture, technology and science.  
The anonymous author of  these Observations states in his opening remarks 
that his object is not to censure the ‘useful and pleasing collection’, but to 
promote its utility.  ‘He intends not only to make some few remarks on 
several papers there, occasionally; but also to add, as he hopes, many useful 
discoveries of  his own - the result of  several years practice and experience 
in agriculture’.  The subjects covered range from a lengthy section on hops, 
some advice on plants and trees that will thrive near the sea, to the culture of  
winter cabbages for cattle and the improvement of  waste land and methods 
of  drainage.
  The pamphlet received a long critique in The Monthly Review, which 
commented ‘Several very judicious oeconomical hints are thrown out, for 
the young gentleman farmer’s notice, before he begins his Observations on 
the Museum Rusticum ... We are referred to certain papers in the two first 
Volumes of  the Museum, where the same subjects are treated of, - though 
not altogether to the good liking of  our present Author: - who appears to be 
well versed in the most necessary principles of  agriculture’.
   The author concludes with a sorrowful note on the closure of  the cambric 
factory at Winchelsea.  The manufacture of  cambric was a fairly recent 
introduction to the area, the factory having been established in 1760.  ‘What 
can give greater concern to a person who has his country’s good at heart, 
than to find any useful manufacture decay, or be discouraged.  How far 
this may be so, I am an utter stranger to, but certainly we all know that a 
manufacture (especially in the loom way) which gives employment to a great 
number of  the industrious poor, is one of  the most valuable acquisitions a 
neighbourhood can be blessed with.  Therefore it is the indispensible duty, 
and interest, of  every individual to promote and establish it’ (p. 52).
 
ESTC t112520 at BL, Rothampstead, Senate House Library, NYPL, Harvard and Yale.  
Not in Fussell.  



3.   ARCHENHOLZ, Johann Wilhelm von (1743-1812).
BILDERBECK, Ludwig Benedict Franz von (1764?-1856?), translator. 
 
Tableau de l’Angleterre et de l’Italie, par M. d’Archenholz, ancien capitaine 
au service de S. M. le Roi de Prusse.  Traduit de l’Allemand.  De l’Angleterre.  
Tome Premier [-Tome Second].  De l’Italie [Tome III though not so 
designated].   Strasbourg, J.G. Treuttel, 1788.
  
FIrSt edItIon In French? Three volumes, 12mo, (190 x 125 mm), pp. xii, 288; [ii], 326; 
[ii], 376, marginal dampstaining throughout volume I, pagination erratic in volume I between p. 
97 and p. 121, tear to III Z3 (p. 269) across the text but with no loss, uncut throughout in the 
original brightly coloured printed wrappers, blue and red spotted, spines faded and chipped at head 
and foot.            £650
 





An attractive, unsophisticated copy in contemporary decorative wrappers of  
this Prussian officer’s account of  England and Italy.  A professor of  history 
with an interest in contemporary European politics, Archenholz wrote widely 
on current events.  From 1791 he lived in France and ran a German language 
newspaper, Minerva, which reported the events of  the French Revolution.  
His initial enthusiasm for the Revolution was challenged by its increasing 
violence and in 1792 the opinions expressed in his paper forced him to flee 
France in order to escape the guillotine.
   The present work was originally published as England und Italien, Leipzig 
1785.  It was a very popular work which saw many editions and was translated 
into French and English.  This is one of  several editions of  this French 
translation by the poet and dramatist, Ludwig von Bilderbeck.  A two volume 
edition of  the first part of  the work only, that on England, was printed in 
Brussels by le Francq as Tableau de l’Angleterre, contenant des anecdotes curieuses 
et intéressantes, 1788.  In the same year, there was a Gotha edition printed by 
Ettinger, including both parts on England and Italy and also a two volume 
Paris edition printed by Volland, including both English and Italian parts.  
Both parts were also translated into English, the first two volumes as A picture 
of  England, containing a description of  the laws, customs and manners of  England, 
London 1789 and the final volume as A picture of  Italy, London 1791.
   ‘La Grande-Bretagne, cette reine des îles, est si différente de tous les autres 
Etats de l’Europe, par la forme de son gouvernement, par ses loix, ses usages, 
ses mœurs et la manière d’agir et de penser de ses habitans, qu’elle parait 
plutôt appartenir à un autre globe qu’à celui où nous vivons.  Le contraste 
est sur-tout frappant lorsqu’on passe de France en Angleterre.  On se croit 
transporté dans une autre planète’ (I pp. 1-2). 
 
OCLC lists copies at BN, Lyon, Yverdon, Institut Catholique de Paris, Yale, Newberry and 
Queens University Library. 

4.   ARGENS, Jean-Baptiste le Boyer, marquis d’ (1704-1771).
CHIARI, Pietro, translator (1712-1785).
 
Il finto Cavaliere o siano le Memorie di Madamigella di Mainville Scritte 
dal Marchese d’Argens, e per la prima volta Tradotte dal Francese. Venice, 
Locatelli, 1767.



FIrSt edItIon In ItalIan. 8vo, engraved frontispiece and pp. [iii]-xvi, CXCVII, [8] 
advertisements, occasional light browning in text, uncut throughout in contemporary white paste-
paper boards, spine lettered in ink, remains of  library shelf  label at foot of  spine, early ownership 
inscription crossed out on front paste down and some faded manuscript notes.     £400
 
A good copy of  this scarce Italian translation of  the Marquis d’Argens’ lively 
and risqué novel, first published as Mémoires de Mademoiselle de Mainville, ou 
le Feint Chevalier, La Haye 1736.   The eponymous heroine runs away from 
home in order to avoid being married against her will or sent to a convent.  
Accompanied by her lover, who refuses to let her go without him and 
promises solemnly to respect her honour, the two travel together as brother 
and sister.  However, her beauty attracts too much attention and the so-called 
siblings keep getting into trouble, so our heroine decides to dress as a man in 
order that the two might travel in safety. 
   ‘Après avoir bien rêvé, ils n’en trouvérent pas de meilleur, que celui de 
déguiser le sexe de Mademoiselle de Mainville.  Elle en comprit elle-même 
toute la nécessité, & résolut de s’habiller en homme.  Dans ce nouvel état, 
elle parut encore plus belle.  Jamais cavalier ne fut d’une figure si aimable & 
si propre à troubler le repos des Dames’ (I, 32).  For a while, they frequent 
gambling circles where they are very succesful, until an argument lands them 
in a duel, after which she is arrested and taken to jail.  On their travels they 
meet engagingly louche characters, such as a famous debauched opium 
addict, numerous swindlers in different guises and a duchess who ‘simply 
adores opera’.
    With a witty dedication to the shadow of  Bayle in which d’Argens regrets that 
he is unable to dedicate a more serious work than a novel to him, rather than 
this ‘Pot-pourri d’Amourettes & de Philosophie’ [‘Olla potrida d’Amouretti, 
e di Filosofia’].  Were he less lazy, and less amorous, he would have finished 
his Doutes Metaphysiques [‘Dubbj Metafisici’], but in nine months he has barely 
managed to write three pages.  He has therefore let his imagination dictate 
to his pen and, instead of  the words ‘existence’ and ‘determinism’, he has 
focused on those of  ‘Bachus’, ‘pleasure’ and ‘love’. 
 
See Cioranescu 8306; not in OCLC. 



5.   ARRIAN of  Nicomedia (86/89-146/160 AD).
PERROT, Nicolas d’Ablancourt (1606-1664), translator. 
 

Les guerres d’Alexandre par Arrian. De la Traduction de Nicolas Perrot, 
Sieur d’Ablancourt.  Sa Vie tirée du Grec de Plutarque, et ses Apothegmes 
de la mesme Traduction. Paris, Thomas Iolly, 1664.
  

Two parts in one volume, 12mo (153 x 90 mm), pp. [40], 346, [20], [4], 142, hole to e8 
and last leaf  just touching one letter, edges dusty, bound in contemporary English mottled calf, 
raised bands, spine gilt and gilt-lettered, covers and joints bit rubbed, joints partly split at head, 
foot of  spine torn, with a purchase note dated 1730 to front free endpaper; Latin annotations in 
a probably 17th-century schoolboy’s hand to front blank, one bibliographical in English to title, 
18th-century annotations from Horace and the ownership inscription of  Archibald Stewart, 1750 
on rear endpaper.            £300
 

The third printing of  the first French translation of  the ‘Anabasis of  
Alexander’ by Arrian of  Nicomedia, a Greek historian, military officer 
and philosopher. ‘Anabasis’ has been considered a major source for our 
knowledge of  Alexander the Great’s life and military achievements, especially 
during the conquest of  the Persian Empire in the 4th century BC. According 
to Brunet, despite a few flaws, this translation ‘n’est pas sans mérite et on 
la recherche encore assez’. The classicist Nicolas Perrot d’Ablancourt was 
renowned for his controversial theories of  translation, summarised also in 
the preface to this edition: ‘mon dessein n’est pas de rendre toutes les paroles 
de mon Autheur.’  His customary pleasing though heavy adaptation of  the 
original texts gave rise to the phrase ‘la belle infidèle’, to define translations 
that are beautiful but unfaithful.  
 
OCLC lists Aberdeen, UNT and Wyoming only. 
Moss II, 190; Brunet I, 91; Schweiger, p.68.  

t r ee -plant ing medal l i s t

6.   ASTLEY, Francis Dukinfield (1781-1825). 
 
Hints to Planters; Collected from various authors of  esteemed authority, and 
from actual observation. Manchester, R. & W. Dean, 1807.



FIrSt edItIon. 8v.o (185 x 110mm), pp. [vi], [7]-63, [1], errata slip, in the original publisher’s 
red quarter morocco over marbled boards, covers and spine worn, extremities bumped, spine ruled 
and lettered in gilt, faded, with the contemporary ownership inscription of  Tho. Moore.     £650
 
A delightful guide to the care of  English trees written by a young landowner 
who only a few years previously, at the age of  21, had won a medal for 
planting 40,000 trees on his recently inherited estate in Cheshire.  The work 
is presented in 24 chapters on different varieties of  deciduous and evergreen 
trees, followed by an appendix on raising trees from seed.  Dedicated to ‘the 
president and gentlemen’ of  the Manchester Agricultural Society and with a 
short preface in which Astley states that his work includes the opinions of  
authors ‘esteemed for their knowledge of  the various species of  trees’ and 
offers this work in the hope that ‘these gleanings and humble hints may be 
of  some trifling service’.
    Francis Astley seems to have been an interesting character: as well as being 
an enlightened landlord, he was an amateur artist and a poet, author a number 
of  poems including Varnishando: a serio-comic poem, 1809 and The Graphomania: 
an epistle to John Harden, London 1809.  He appears, however, to have been 
dogged by ill-fortune throughout his adult life, losing his first born child in 
a tragic accident. He was declared bankrupt in 1817 and the books from 
his library at Dunkinfield Lodge were sold at auction in Liverpool later that 
year.  Scandal surrounded his death and there were accusations of  murder as 
recounted in this biographical sketch:
    ‘John Astley died in 1787 leaving as his heir his young son, Francis 
Dukinfield Astley (1781-1825). In 1793 his widow married again, but 
the family continued to live at Dukinfield Lodge, and Francis seems to 
have taken up his responsibilities as landowner before coming of  age, 
since as early as 1802, when he was 21, he was awarded a medal for 
planting 40,000 trees. Francis was a young man of  great promise: he 
was rich, relatively good looking, artistic (he was a published poet and 
amateur artist), and had a deep concern for the welfare of  his tenantry 
and estate. In 1812 he married and the following year he bought the 
Fell Foot estate in the Lake District, where he could enjoy fabulous 
views over Windermere. But tragedy was never far away. His first born 
son died when just a few weeks old from a fall from a window, and in 



his efforts to develop his estate and protect his tenants from the worst 
effects of  the depression in trade occasioned by war with France he 
over-reached himself  financially, and in 1817 he was declared bankrupt.     
However, the discovery of  coal on his estate restored his fortunes 
without the loss of  his property, and after many barren years his wife 
presented him with a son and heir in 1825. But just a few months 
later he died in his sleep while visiting his brother-in-law, Thomas 
Gisborne, in Derbyshire. There were accusations of  murder, made in a 
scandalously public way at Astley’s funeral, but an independent inquiry 
which Gisborne instigated to clear his name found no evidence of  foul 
play and declared the death to be ‘by visitation of  God’. Some doubt 
must remain, however, as there seems to have been no autopsy, and 
because just a year later Gisborne married Astley’s widow, his deceased 
wife’s sister’ (Nicholas Kinglsey, ‘Landed Families’ blog). 
 
OCLC lists BL, Cardiff, Manchester, Delaware, Cornell, Harvard, UC Berkeley and Chicago 
Botanic Garden. 

7.   BARTOLOZZI, Francesco (active 18th century.) 
 
Apologia delle Ricerche istorico-critiche circa quali puo servire d’Agguinta 
scritta da Francesco Bartolozzi in confutazione della Lettera Seconda allo 
stampatore data col nome del Padre Caonvai delle scuole pie. Florence, 
Gaetano Cambiagi, 1789.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 4to (195 x 143 mm), pp. 40, two gatherings slightly misbound but text complete, 
printed on thick paper with wide margins, in the original carta rustica wrappers. £400
 
An important work in the Vespucci controversy, this is the first edition of  
Bartolozzi’s spirited defence of  his Richerche istorico-critiche circa alle scoperte 
d’Amerigo Vespucci con l’aggiunta di una relazione del medesimo fin ora inedita, 
Florence, Gaetano Cambiagi, 1789.  Bartolozzi’s publication was the first 
printed version of  Vespucci’s Letter from Lisbon, 1502, which is itself  a 
continuation of  the letter started in Cape Verdi. Bartolozzi divides the present 
work into six parts: a general examination of  the second letter to the printer, 



a survey of  opinions about trade in the time of  Vespucci, a discussion about 
the island of  Haiti (’Isola Antiglia’), an examination of  Vespucci’s error in 
his location of  the ‘Cape of  Cattigara’, a new examination of  Vespucci’s 
methods in determining longitude and a final discussion of  some interesting 
facts which are revealed in the ‘Letter to the Printer’.  
 
Sabin 3799. 

8.   BECKFORD, William (1759-1844). 
 
Italy, with Sketches of  Spain and Portugal.  By William Beckford, Esq. 
London, Richard Bentley, 1834.
  
FIrSt edItIon. Two volumes, 8vo (210 x 130 mm), pp. [iv], xvi, 371; xv, [i], 381, [1], text 
to both volumes browned in places, half-title and title of  Vol. II almost detached, with the  library 
stamp of  the British Academy of  Arts in Rome in both volumes, in contemporary full vellum, 
ruled in gilt, marbled endpapers, inscribed ’Presented by Bertie Matthew Esq to the Library of  
the British Academy of  Arts in Rome.  22nd April 1844’.      £400
 
‘Had it been published as intended in 1783, instead of  as late as 1834 in a 
revised version under the title Italy, with Sketches of  Spain and Portugal, it would 
have been hailed as an ice-breaker, preparing the way for the nineteenth 
century’s stylistic eclecticism’ (Timothy Mowl, William Beckford, Composing for 
Mozart, 1998, p. 92). 
 

Chapman, Bibliography of  William Beckford, p. 65. 

9.   BECKFORD, William (1759-1844). 
 
Recollections of  an Excursion to the Monasteries of  Alcobaça and Batalha. 
By the author of  “Vathek”.  London, Bentley, 1835.
  

FIrSt edItIon. 8vo, (213 x 128mm), frontispiece portrait and pp. [iii]-xi, [i], 228, bound 
without the half  title, text a little foxed and browned,  in contemporary or slightly later half  calf  
over marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt.        £400



One of  Beckford’s most readable and entertaining works, his Recollections of  an 
Excursion to the Monasteries of  Alcobaça and Batalha is an idealised compression 
of  several visits to Portugal into one single twelve-day journey, based on diary 
notes made during a visit in 1794 - a trip during which he did not actually 
visit Batalha at all.  However, it was his visits to Batalha which enchanted him 
and which inspired him in his designs for Fonthill Abbey, even though his 
impressions were not published until so many years after the event.
    ‘[Beckford’s] Recollections of  an Excursion to the Monasteries of  Alcobaça and 
Batalha is a charming, heavily humorous concoction ... some biographers rate 
this short piece as his finest writing, and it is indeed a delightful evocation of  
a lost world, authentic in detail even if  contrived in construction’ (Timothy 
Mowl, William Beckford: Composing for Mozart, 1998, pp. 217-300). 
 

10.   BERNARD, François (fl. 1775-1788). 
 
Avis respectueux et désintéressé à Guillaume V  Prince d’Orange, Stadhouder, 
Capitaine et Amiral-Général de l’Union; sur le parti à prendre, dans l’état 
actuel de la République, par Un vrai Ami de la Patrie & de l’Illustre Maison 
de Nassau-Orange. ‘En Holland’, ie. Leiden, De Does, 1783.

8vo (202 x 115 mm), pp. xvi, 72, in contemporary quarter calf  over speckled boards, slim spine 
gilt in compartments with orange and green morocco labels lettered (’Guillaume V’) and stamped 
in gilt, a little rubbed at extremities, the Starhemberg copy with the usual stamp and crayon shelf  
mark on the half-title and with typically lovely patterned endpapers in red and green with cross-
hatching and floral strips, red edges.         £450
 
A scarce libelle against William V, Prince of  Orange (1748-1806), the 
last Stadtholder of  the Dutch Republic.  François Bernard was a French 
journalist who spent a number of  years in Leyden and Amsterdam, where  
he taught mathematics, geography and French.  He became closely involved 
in the patriotic movement in the Netherlands and was a key member of  
a group of  French writers including Antoine Marie Cerisier and Dumont-
Pigalle, who aimed to influence the broader European community on behalf  
of  the anti-Stadtholder faction.  Bernard edited the Gazette d’Amsterdam, 
1786-1787 and the revolutionary journal, De Batavier, which was published 
in Dutch.  Although written in French, the text of  this important libelle was 



first published in Dutch in a translation by a lawyer named Blom, as Aan 
zyne doorluchtige hoogheid Willem den Vyfden, Prins van Oranje, 1783.  A German 
translation, Ehrfurchtsvoller und uneigennu ütziger Rath an Wilhelm, was also 
published in 1783. 
 
OCLC lists BL, BN, Koninklijke, Berlin, Augsburg, Bamberg, Trinity Dublin and Harvard.
Cioranescu 11370. 

11.   [BIBLE]. 
 
Le Nouveau Testament De Nostre Seigneur Jesus-Christ; Avec l’approbation 
des Docteurs de la faculte de Theologie de Paris, & de Louuain.  Enrichy de 
Figures. Troyes, Oudot, 1635.
  
Small 8vo (115 x 90 mm), pp. [xii], 971, [37], numerous part-page woodcut illustrations 
throughout the text, lightly browned throughout, in contemporary vellum covered with later marbled 
paper and cloth backing: a workaday and rather ugly solution, but sound, with early manuscript 
notes on the front endpaper and the ownership inscription of  John Wasley on the rear.      £1500
 
A very scarce edition of  the Louvain version of  the Bible printed in Troyes by 
Nicolas Oudot, the younger of  the two founder brothers of  the dynasty of  
printers in Troyes.  It is a small format printing, consequently a fairly chunky 
book, which is illustrated throughout with charming woodcut illustrations.  
The BN has a later edition published by Nicolas Oudot, Troyes 1678, which 
is also the Louvain version, edited by François Véron and revised by Antoine 
Girodon (Chambers 1453). 
 

Not in OCLC, CCFr or KVK. 

12.   BUFFON, Georges Louis Leclerc, Comte de (1707-1788).
SMELLIE, William (1740-1795), translator and editor. 
 
Natural History, General and Particular, by the Count de Buffon, Translated 
into English.  Illustrated with above 300 Copper-plates, and occasional notes 
and observations. By William Smellie.  Second Edition.  Vol. I [-IX]. London, 
W. Strachan and T. Cadell, 1785.



Second edItIon In englISh. Nine volumes, 8vo (205x 120 mm), engraved frontispiece 
portrait and pp. xx, 514, with two folding engraved maps; [iv], 517; iv, [iv], 524; vii, [i], 352; 
viii, 440; [iv], 443; vii, [i], 452; vii, [i], 352; viii, 422, [1], with 307 numbered engraved plates, 
nine of  which are folding,  in contemporary mottled (almost tree) calf, spines gilt in compartments, 
fairly worn, front cover to Vol. I detached, extremities rubbed and joints cracking, red and black 
morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, two labels missing, several others cracked: a much 
used set but in an appropriate binding and internally clean.      £800
 
A complete set of  Smellie’s important English translation of  Buffon, with its 
remarkable suite of  plates.  Buffon’s magisterial work, published in French 
between 1749 and 1788, eventually ran to 36 volumes, meaning that Smellie’s 
translation was published before Buffon’s work was completed.  This 
edition contains significant additions in Smellie’s notes and observations.  
Magnificently illustrated, with 307 engraved plates spread throughout the 
text, including six large folding plates, this is a delightful work in a slightly 
tired, but contemporary, binding. 
 
ESTC t139144. 

13.   CAREY, William Paulet (1759-1839). 
 
Critical Description of  the Procession of  Chaucer’s Pilgrims to Canterbury, 
painted by Thomas Stothard, Esq. R.A. Respectfully addressed, by permission, 
to John Leigh Philips, Esq.  By William Carey. 1808.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 12mo, (153 x 93mm), pp. 77, [3] advertisements;  in contemporary tree calf, 
plain flat spine with remnants of  gilt ruling, extremities slightly worn.     £400
 
First edition of  this account of  Stothard’s paintings of  Chaucer’s Canterbury 
pilgrims by the eccentric critic and art dealer William Carey, brother of  the 
Philadelphia bookseller Mathew Carey.  The project of  a picture of  Chaucer’s 
pilgrims had first been suggested by William Blake, but the publisher Robert 
Cromek was put off  by the severity of  Blake’s style and commissioned 
Stothard instead. ‘It is but justice to note’, writes Carey in defence of  Cromek, 
‘that we are indebted to Mr. Cromek for the first intention of  employing 
Mr. Stothard to paint the picture of  the Procession of  Chaucer’s Pilgrims.  
The same spirit conceived the idea of  employing that extraordinary artist, 



Blake, to compose his grand designs for Blair’s Grave’ (footnote, pp. 10-
11).  Three pages of  advertisements follow the work, including a page and a 
half  dedicated to Blake’s illustrations of  Blair: ‘A few copies remain unsold, 
printed on a large elephant quarto paper, with Proof  Impressions of  the 
plates on French paper’. 
 
Bentley, Blake Books, 1338. 



14.   CERATI, Antonio, Count (1738-1816).
CRETENSE, Filandro. 
 
Le Ville lucchesi con altri opuscoli in versi e in prosa di Filandro Cretense. 
Parma, Stamperia Reale, 1783.

[with:] Versi per la promozione al vescovato di Piacenza del padre D. Gregorio 
Cerati abate cassinese. Parma,  Filippo Carmignani, 1783.
  
FIrSt edItIonS.   Two works in one volume, 8vo (200 x 140 mm), pp. [ii], [viii], 195, text 
printed within decorative border throughout, page numbers also set in a typographical surround, 
the text block small within a large page, followed by Versi: pp. 24, unpressed throughout, with 
a small hole to the lower blank margin of  the first three leaves, traces of  adhesive to lower edge 
of  pp. 97-114,  in contemporary block-stamped paste-paper boards in olive green with pattern 
of  black and gold squares, the surface of  the paper worn at extremities, binding very slightly 
sprung, contemporary manuscript shelf  mark in ink on the rear pastedown and with contemporary 
manuscript additions to the errata of  the first work, possibly in the same hand.  £1000
 
A delightful production by Bodoni, with the text printed within lovely 
typographical borders throughout and bound in thick block-stamped 
paper boards. It is a collection of  texts by Antonio Cerati, a member of  
the Accademia dell’Arcadia. The first and best of  the two works is a poetic 
celebration of  the villas belonging to the Marchese Francesco Buonvisi in 
Lucca, where he had resided for some time to recover from an illness - an 
interesting example of  eighteenth century Italian topographical poetry. The 
second part, which is addressed to specific dedicatees, moves from love 
poetry to political commentary. 
The second work, printed by Filippo Carmignani in Parma, is a poem 
celebrating the promotion of  Cerati’s brother to the bishopric of  Piacenza. 
 
I.  Brooks 239, var. A; Cerati VIII, 195.
II. OCLC lists three copies, only Getty in America.



15.   CHAFIN, William (1733-1818). 
 
A second edition of  the Anecdotes and History of  Cranbourn Chase. By 
William Chafin, Clerk.  With additions, and a Continuation of  the said 
History to some Extent.  To which are added, some scenes in, and anecdotes 
of, Windsor Forest; by the same Author. London, J. Nichols and Bentley, 
1818.
  
Second edItIon. 8vo (216 x 129 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. [ii], 1-2, 103, occasional 
light spotting in the text and pencil markings,  in contemporary straight-grained tan calf, single 
gilt filet to covers, spine simply gilt in compartments with black morocco label lettered in gilt, some 
light wear to extremities and a few tears to the front board with surface loss, with a contemporary 
autograph letter about Cranborne Chase loosely inserted.       £320

An expanded edition of  this posthumously published guide to the hunting 
grounds of  Cranborne Chase, near Shaftesbury, written by a Church of  



England clergyman, William Chafin.  First published earlier in 1818, the work 
includes a lively account of  Wiltshire estate management, hunting, poaching 
and ‘rural amusements’, with sketches of  gamekeepers, tips on how to control 
poachers and some very lively accounts of  bloody encounters between the 
keepers and deer thieves.  Chafin sketches a history of  the various forms 
of  hunting practised in the Chase - deer, foxes, hares and martin-cats - and 
describes the packs of  fox-hounds from their early establishment in about 
1730.  Hawking is discussed as an early pursuit ‘followed by the gentry of  
the country at great expense’ and so fashionable that ‘no gentleman could be 
completely dressed for company without having a glove on his left hand, and 
a hawk sitting on it’.    Similarly, Chafin describes the historic prevalence of  
cock-fighting, which has died out as it is ‘deemed to be barbarous and cruel’.  
Chafin takes issue with this sentiment, deeming cock-fighting to be less cruel 
than Horse-racing ‘in which poor animals are involuntarily forced, against 
their nature, to performances beyond their strength, with whips and spurs, 
which, in the Jockey phrase, is styled cutting up.  Can any thing in nature be 
more cruel than this?’ (p. 53).
   Loosely inserted is a letter from ‘J.A.’, writing from Shaftesbury in July 1811, 
addressed to Mr Urban of  the Gentleman’s Magazine, in which he describes 
the house called King John’s Hunting Seat in the parish of  Tollard Royal 
on Cranborne Chase.  The letter, refers to various diagrams not present, 
describes some of  the internal architectural features of  the house and some 
of  its traditions.
 
16.   CHRISTOVÃO, Prince of  Portugal (1573-1638). 
 
Briefve et sommaire description de la vie et mort de Dom Antoine, Premier 
du nom, & dix-huictiesme Roy de Portugal. Avec plusieurs Lettres seruantes 
à l’histoire du Temps. Paris, Gervais Alliot, 1629.
 
FIrSt edItIon.  8vo (170 x 110mm), pp. [xvi], 302, [2], engraved arms of  the King of  Portugal 
to title, woodcut initial and headpiece, slight yellowing, upper edge a bit dusty, in contemporary 
vellum, spine painted in black, with six compartments marked by gilt tooling where the raised 
bands would be, five of  the compartments with central gilt monogram DG within decorative gilt 
cornerpieces, the sixth compartment with orange morocco label lettered in gilt, blind filet along 
sides of  spine, gilt edges, with the later bookplate of  Annibal Fernandes Thomaz and an early 
manuscript number, possibly shelfmark, on the rear pastedown.               £1200



 
Christopher, Prince of  Portugal’s biographical portrait of  his father, Antonio, 
Prior de Crato (1531-1595), illegitimate son of  Prince Louis, Duke of  Beja 
and claimant to the Portuguese throne.  Antonio - who glories in such names 
as ‘The Determined’, ‘The Fighter’, ‘The Independentist’ and ‘The Resistant’ 
- was proclaimed King of  Portugal on 19th July 1580 but was defeated on 
25th August at the Battle of  Ancântara by the armies of  rival claimant Philip 
II of  Spain, led by Fernando Álvarez de Toldedo, Duke of  Alba.  After 
his defeat, Antonio fled to the Azores where he minted coin, organised 
resistance to Philip’s rule and established an opposition government that 
lasted until 1783. 



   As a Knight of  Malta, Antonio never married but is thought to have 
fathered ten illegitimate children.  One of  these, Christopher, author of  
the present work, was born in Tangier in April 1573.  Always an ardent 
champion of  his father’s claims, he continued to fight his father’s cause 
long after his death in 1595.  This biography of  his father contains several 
interesting documents relating to Dom Antonio’s applications for foreign 
help in fighting Philip II and regaining the throne, most notably to the court 
of  Elizabeth I.  This work is very much part of  a political campaign: it 
contains a lengthy dedication to the young Louis XIII of  France, discussing 
the role of  his parents in Antonio’s struggle, and an Avertissement au lecteur in 
which Christopher makes a plea for French involvement, pointing out that 
the royal line of  Portugal is in direct descent from the French royal family. 
 

OCLC lists BL, Harvard, Johns Hopkins, Catholic University of  America and Kansas. 

17.   CLODIUS, Johannes Christian (1676-1745). 
 
Theoria & Praxis Linguae Arabicae, h.e. Grammatica Arabica.  Leipzig, J. 
Grossius, 1729. 
  

FIrSt edItIon thuS. 4to (210 x 160 mm), pp. 46, 6-230, [10], light toning throughout, 
sometimes fairly browned, edges a bit dusty, small worm trail to lower blank margin of  first few 
leaves, bound in contemporary vellum, spine lettered in ink, a little soiled, with small loss to spine, 
foot of  spine chipped, with a couple of  early annotations, pencil annotations on front endpaper and 
some in text, with the ownership inscription of  Walter Fisher on the title-page.                  £500
 
The first edition of  this important Arabic grammar by Johannes Christian 
Clodius, professor of  Arabic at Leipzig. It is an enlarged version of  his 
Compendium grammaticae arabicae, 1722, of  which it features the first four 
elements: the basics of  the language (with technical terms), three dialogues 
in the Arabic language of  his time, two chapters of  Genesis translated into 
Arabic by R. Saadia, and a discussion of  the use of  Arabic in theological 
exegesis. The fifth - a study of  the book of  Job - was added by the Arabist 
Johann Abraham Kromayer. 
 
Schnurrer 95; OCLC lists a handful of  copies in Continental Europe and BL, Bodleian, 
Cambridge, SOAS, Harvard and Chicago.  



18.   COLLET, John, attributed. 
 
Chit-Chat: Or Natural Characters; And the Manners of  Real Life, represented 
in a Series of  interesting Adventures. Dublin, Henry Saunders, 1755.
  
FIrSt dublIn edItIon. Two volumes in one, 12mo (170 x 100 mm), pp. [ii], 222, including 
a final page of  advertisements, woodcut vignettes on title-pages, initials and head-pieces, bound in 
contemporary plain calf, a little worn at extremities, contemporary ownership inscription of  Isabella 
Monck on the title-page, woodcut titles, initials and head-pieces.                 £1650
 
Charlotte Byersley is nineteen when the novel opens and has just lost her 
mother.  She has been brought up quietly by her parents and although she 
has had a reasonable education, she knows little of  the ways of  hte world.  
Her father, anxious to supply her with a woman’s care, naturally chooses very 
badly and finds her a companion in the giddy and superficial Miss Arabella 
Seward, whose ‘outward behaviour was polish’d, specious and insincere’ and 
who had ‘no other aim but to secure a rich husband’.  Shortly after Arabella’s 
arrival, Charlotte meets the son of  her father’s friend, young Welford, recently 
down from Cambridge but the course of  true love does not, of  course, 
run smoothly.  All is resolved in time, however, after a series of  adventures 
involving them and many other characters.  One unusual incident is that 
the heroine develops smallpox, is extremely ill with the disease but recovers 
fully except for the loss of  her complexion.  This she mourns greatly on her 
recovery as she assumes that with her lost looks, she has also lost all hopes of  
being loved by Welford.  Abandoned in her illness by the worldly Arabella, 
Charlotte finds a new confidante and nurse in Mrs Bootle, who persuades 
her to believe that Welford ‘had too much good sense to place his affection 
meerly on a set of  features, or fine complexion’ (p. 111). 
   ‘To say the best of  this performance, it contains nothing indecent or 
offensive to the chaste and modest ear; but, at the same time, it must be 
confessed, the reader of  taste will here find nothing to excite and keep up his 
curiosity, engage his attention, or interest his heart.  The author has involved 
about half  a dozen couple of  insipids, in certain uninteresting adventures and 
difficulities, out of  which they are extricated at last; -- and all is conducted in 
the modern way, without energy, humour, or spirit’ (The Monthly Review, XII, 
April 1755, p. 388).



   Despite this review, this is an interesting novel which addresses issues 
of  female education, parenting and the importance of  female appearance. 
This is a scarce Dublin reprint which is designated as, and printed in, two 
‘volumes’ and four parts, but with continuous pagination and register and 
bound in one volume.  The first volume concludes on p. 107, ‘The End of  
the Second Book’, there is a separate title-page to ‘Vol. II’ and then the story 
continues with ‘Book the Third’ on p. 111.  The novel concludes on p. 221 
with ‘The End of  the Fourth and Last Book’ and there is a final page of  
bookseller’s advertisements on p. 222.  First published by Dodsley earlier 
in the same year (ESTC t70728, at BL, CUL, Bodleian, Duke, Huntington, 
Indiana, Chicago, Penn and Yale), this is often listed as anonymous but has 
been attributed to John Collet, an attribution followed by James Raven and 
based on that of  the British Library copy.
 
ESTC n44248, at BL, Newberry and Yale only.
See Block p. 40; Raven 307.

19.   CRAVEN, Elizabeth, Lady, later Margravine of  Anspach (1750-
1828). 
 
A Journey through the Crimea to Constantinople. In a Series of  Letters 
from the Right Honourable Elizabeth Lady Craven, to his Serene Highness 
the Margrave of  Brandebourg, Anspach, and Bareith.  Written in the Year 
MDCCLXXXVI. London, G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1789.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 4to (270 x 200 mm), pp. [viii], 327, [1], with the half-title, large folding 
engraved map as frontispiece and six further engraved plates, title-page and dedication leaf  fairly 
heavily browned, text otherwise clean and plates fresh,  in contemporary calf-backed marbled 
boards, front board detached, a little worn and dusty, spine worn with head and tail-cap chipped, 
red morocco label lettered in gilt, with a contemporary heraldic bookplate.     £600
 
One of  the great female travelogues of  the eighteenth century, by the feisty 
Lady Craven, dramatist, writer, traveller and socialite, said to have been the 
first woman ever to have descended into the Grotto of  Antiparos which 
is strikingly illustrated on one of  the engraved plates.  This vivid account 
of  her travels through France, Austria, Poland, Russia, Turkey and Greece 



are presented in a series of  letters to her future husband, the Margrave of  
Anspach.  While in Constantinople, she stayed with the author and collector 
Choiseul-Gouffier and recounts details of  her stay there: ‘the Comte de 
Choiseul’s collection is, perhaps, the only thing in the world of  the kind, 
and he means, when he returns to Paris, to have all the ruins and temples 
executed in plaster of  Paris, or some materials which will copy the marble, in 
small models; to be place in galleries upon tables’ (Letter XLVI). Her account 
is also particularly interesting for her commentary as to the behaviour and 
dress of  the women in the different places she visits.
  With a large folding map and six delightful plates depicting the source of  
the River Kaarasou in the Crimea, a Turkish boat, a Turkish burial ground, 
the Grotto of  the Antiparos, Siphanto and the Convent of  Panacrado from 
the Bay of  Gabrio.  Please note, this copy has a detached front cover. 
 
ESTC t134670; Cox I pp. 197-198; see Wayward Women, pp. 87-88. 

20.   CRAVEN, Lady Elizabeth Berkeley (1750-1828). 
 
Voyage de Milady Craven à Constantinople, par la Crimée, en 1786.  Traduit 
de l’Anglois, par. M. D***. 1789.

[with:] FRIESEMAN, Hendrik.  Description historique et geographique de 
l’Archipel, rédigé d’après de nouvelles Observations, & particulièrement utile aux 
Négocians & aux Navigateurs.  Newied sur le Rhin, Chez la Société Typographique.  
1789. 
 
Second edItIon In French?; FIrSt edItIon. Two works in one volume, 8vo (190 x 115 
mm), pp. [iv], 281; [vi], 143, [1], in contemporary quarter calf  over red mottled boards, spine 
ruled and lettered gilt gilt, worn at extremities.        £600
 
A scarce French edition of  this highly entertaining travel diary by the 
intrepid Lady Craven.  Written as a series of  letters to the Margrave of  
Ansbach-Bayreuth, who later became her husband, Craven’s lively account 
of  a journey across much travelled Europe into less travelled eastern Europe 
and on into the Middle East brought her much acclaim as a pioneer among 
women travellers. ‘[Her travels] caused Lady Craven to encounter people she 



had never met, to discover landscapes she had never seen and landscapes 
she was not used to. The accounts she gives of  her experience are a wealth 
of  information on her general perception of  the unknown and her personal 
evolution in the course of  this journey’ (Palma).  This edition is probably a 
pirated edition, published in the same year as the first French edition, but 
without the map or plates. 
Bound after the Craven is a scarce guide to the Greek islands, attributed 
to Hendrik Frieseman, giving details on the population, principal towns, 
ports and monasteries and the chief  trade or commodity of  the islands.  
Geographical detail is also given, with a fairly subjective approach, hence 
Santorini: ‘Cette isle connue autrefois sous le nom de Thera & Calliste, c’est 
à-dire très-belle, ne mérite plus ce beau nom: elle n’est aujourd’hui autre chose 
qu’une carriere de pierre ponce.  Ses côtes sont si affreuses, qu’on ne fait de 
quel côté les aborder; il y a toute apparence que ce font les tremblemens de 
terre qui les ont rendues inaccessibles.  Son port ne pouroit être d’aucune 
utilité, n’ayant point de font du tout’. 
 

21.   CRUIKSHANK, George (1792-1878). 
 
Illustrations from Comic Almanacs. Designed Etched & Published by 
George Cruikshank  London, 1838-1842.
  
8vo album (222 x 150 mm), 26 engraved plates: 12 plates from 1838 measuring 100 x 140 
mm, mounted in landscape and 12 plates from 1842 measuring 170 x 102 mounted in portrait, 
with one plate from 1836 (85 x 92 mm) and another measuring 68 x 10 mm, a number of  
blank leaves at the end where plates have clearly once been pasted but are no longer present, in 
a late nineteenth century binding (slightly sprung), half  calf  over marbled boards, with a later 
thumbprint heraldic bookplate and the ownership inscription in the rear of  Thomas Boddington 
1886. £150
 
An album of  plates taken from Cruikshank’s Comic Almanacs, including 
the complete twelve plates for the years 1838 and 1842 and two additional 
plates.  This was clearly at one point a larger compilation and a number 
of  engravings have been removed from the final pages.  Nonetheless an 
interesting compilation with some amusing engravings. 





22.   CUMBERLAND, Richard (1732-1811). 
 

Anecdotes of  Eminent Painters in Spain, during the sixteenth and 
seventeenth centuries; with cursory remarks upon the present state of  
arts in that kingdom. Vol. I [-II]. London, J. Walter, 1782.
  

FIrSt edItIon. Two volumes, 12mo (156 x 95 mm), pp. [iv], 225, [1], [2] index; [iv], 224, 
[1] index, [1], in contemporary tree calf, spines ruled in compartments and numbered in gilt, red 
morocco labels lettered in gilt.         £650
 

A handsome copy of  this guide to Spanish art written by the dramatist and 
diplomat, Richard Cumberland.  Public awareness of  the art and artists of  
Spain was growing as travellers made comparisons with the work of  the 
Italian masters.  Collectors and dealers were beginning to look towards 
Spain as a new source of  supply and Cumberland’s detailed work was a great 
success.  It was based in part on Cumberland’s observations made in Spain 
and in part on Antonio Palomino’s Vidas de los pintores y estatuarios eminentes 
españoles, which was translated into English in 1739.
   In 1780, Cumberland was sent on a confidential mission to Spain in order 
to negotiate a peace treaty during the American War of  Independence that 
would weaken the anti-British coalition.  Although he was well received 
by Charles III of  Spain and his government, the sovereignty of  Gibraltar 
proved insurmountable and Cumberland was forced to return to England 
empty handed.  The government then refused to repay his expenses, even 
though he was out of  pocket to the tune of  £4500, a blow to his finances 
that he never really recovered from.  One of  the few positive results of  his 
time in Spain was the research that he did for this book.
   ‘I had already published in two volumes my Anecdotes of  eminent Painters 
in Spain. I am flattered to believe’, Cumberland wrote, ‘it was an interesting 
and curious work to readers of  a certain sort, for there had been no such 
regular history of  the Spanish School in our language, and when I added to 
it the authentic catalogue of  the paintings in the royal palace at Madrid, I 
gave the world what it had not seen before as that catalogue was the first that 
had been made and was by permission of  the King of  Spain undertaken at 
my request and transmitted to me after my return to England’ (Memoirs of  
Richard Cumberland, 1806, pp. 298-299).  
 

ESTC t116936. 



23.   CURTIUS, Quintus Rufus (1st century). 
 
Historia Alexandri Magni. Cum notis selectiss. Variorum, Raderi, Freinshemii, 
Loccenii, Blancardi, &c. Editio accuratissima.  Accurante C[ornelius] 
S[Schrevelius] M[edicus] D[octor]. Leiden, apud Ioannem Elsevirum, 1658. 
  
FIrSt elzevIer edItIon.  8vo (170 x 98 mm), pp. [iv], 751, 93, [46], engraved title-page, 
shaved on the outer margin, folding map of  Alexander’s expeditions and small folding engraved 
plate at p. 184, with decorative initials, head- and tail-pieces and a few woodcuts in the text, edges 
dusty, occasional very minor spotting, bound in eighteenth century polished sprinkled calf, raised 
bands, spine gilt, red morocco label ruled and lettered in gilt, upper joint, corners, head and foot of  
spine a bit rubbed, spine starting to crack, with some contemporary marginalia in the early section 
of  the text and later pencilled annotations on the front endpapers.      £250

The first Elzevir edition, complete with the engraved map and folding plate, 
of  this history of  Alexander the Great, written by the first century Roman 
historian, Quintus Curtius Rufus. This work was extremely popular in the 
medieval period, when it inspired romance poems, and in the Renaissance, 
when it was reprinted dozens of  times. This ‘Variorum’ edition was produced 
by Cornelius Schrevelius (1608-1660) and includes the additional text by the 
German scholar Johannes Casper Freinsheim (1608-1660) who attempted 
to supply an alternative version of  the two lost books of  Curtius. With a 
folding map showing the course of  Alexander’s expeditions and an attractive 
architectural folding plate.  This copy has a number of  early manuscript 
annotations which have been trimmed for hte  
 
Willems 821; Graesse I, 311. 

24.   DEFOE, Daniel (1661-1731). 
 
Memoirs, Travels, And Adventures, of  a Cavalier. A new Edition, being the 
Second.  In three volumes.  Vol. I [-III]. First published from the original 
Manuscript, by the late Mr. Daniel Defoe, Author of  the Adventures of  
Robinson Crusoe, and many other Books of  Entertainment. London, 
Francis Noble, 1784.
  



‘Second edItIon’, Ie. ‘new edItIon’. Three Volumes, 8vo (160 x 100 mm), pp. [viii] 
232, 236, 234, [6] advertisements, some light foxing throughout, in contemporary tree calf, flat 
spines ruled in gilt, red morocco labels lettered in gilt, circular numbering labels missing, with John 
Congreve’s armorial bookplate in each volume.        £600
 
A scarce edition, under a slightly different title, of  Defoe’s Memoirs of  a 
Cavalier, first published in 1720.  A work of  historical fiction, it is set during 
the Thirty Years’ War and the English Civil War, with the action taking place 
in Germany and England. Defoe uses a first person narrative - the story 
is presented as the discovered memoir of  the Shropshire born Colonel 
Andrew Newport - to unfold political and historical events. Newport leaves 
for his travels on the Continent in 1630, goes to Vienna and travels with the 
emperor’s army.  He is present at the siege of  Magdeburg and describes the 
sack of  the city in vivid detail. He returns to an England in Civil War, joins the 
king’s army and fights first in Scotland and then against the parliamentarian 
forces.  Critics are divided as to Defoe’s purpose in writing the novel, which 
is highly political - a warning against the horrors of  civil war, an appeal 
for strong monarchy, an attack on aristocratic kingship - but the novel is 
also interesting for its portrayal of  the cavalier and his martial or masculine 
identity.
 
ESTC t21604, listing Birmingham, Cambridge, Leeds,  Boston PL, Rice, Alberta and 
Virginia; OCLC adds Miami.

25.   DERRICK, Samuel (1724-1769). 
 
A Poetical Dictionary; or, the Beauties of  the English Poets, Alphabetically 
Displayed.  Containing the most Celebrated Passages in the following 
Authors, viz. Shakespear, Johnson, Dryden, Lee, Otway, Beaumont, Fletcher, 
Lansdowne, Butler, Southerne, Addison, Pope, Gay, Garth, Rowe, Young, 
Thompson, Mallet, Armstrong, Francis, Warton, Whitehead, Mason, Gray, 
Akenside, Smart, &c.  In four volumes.  Vol. I [-IV].  London, Newberry 
&c., 1761.
  
FIrSt edItIon. Four volumes, 12mo, (172 x 98mm), pp. xii, 288; [ii], 244; [ii], 276; [ii], 
252, small marginal tear to the title of  volume three, without loss, in contemporary half  calf  over 



marbled boards, flat spines simply ruled and numbered in gilt with black morocco labels lettered 
in gilt, with a library stamp marked ‘T.K.S.’ on the title-pages, partly obscuring the lettering, 
and with the booklabel of  Old Sleningford Hall pasted on each title-page, partially or completely 
obscuring the ‘A’ of  the title.          £500
 
An attractive copy of  Samuel Derrick’s selection of  English poetry, arranged 
according to subject, from ‘Abbey’ to ‘Zimri’, through ‘Folly’, ‘Genius’, 
‘Gentlewoman’ (and, later, ‘Woman’), ‘Kensington Garden’, ‘Marriage’ and 
‘Pleasure’.  Derrick was an actor turned writer from Dublin whose most 
interesting works include a translation of  Cyrano de Bergerac’s A Voyage to 
the Moon, 1753 and an edition of  Dryden’s works published in 1760.  After 
the failure of  his acting career he continued to work closely with the theatre, 
making various verse and prose contributions and publishing a successful 
commentary, The dramatic censor; being remarks upon the conduct, characters, and 
catastrophe of  our most celebrated plays, London 1752.  On first arriving in 
London, he made the acquaintance of  Boswell, who later regretted his earlier 
friendship with ‘this creature ... a little blackguard pimping dog’ (Boswell’s 
London Journal, ed. Potten, 1950, p.  228).  Johnson, when asked who was the 
finer poet, Derrick or Christopher Smart, famously replied, ‘Sir, there is no 
settling the point of  precedency between a louse and a flea’ (Boswell, Life of  
Johnson, ed. Hill and Powell, 1934, IV, 192 - 193).
    In the preface, Derrick argues that as English boasts the greatest poetry 
of  any modern language, it is an injustice to the nation to neglect it and 
he believes that the lack of  this sort of  anthology proves that it has been 
neglected.  He allows that some similar works have been published, for 
example Byshe’s Art of  Poetry, but these have tended to concentrate on 
translations from the classics: ‘but these are not the perfections of  Dryden 
and Pope: it is Homer and Virgil we compliment in our admiration; the only 
merits of  our great countrymen that occur, are classical knowledge, and 
talents for smooth versification.  It is in their original works, their imitations 
of  nature, and not of  men, that we must look for that excellence in our 
most celebrated writers, which reflects honour upon the nation, and helps to 
exemplify its literary character’ (p. ix-x).
    ‘The various topics in these volumes are arranged in alphabetical order; 
so that they may be easily found, and the authors name is affixed to each.  
Here the man of  knowledge and erudition will find an index to refresh his 
memory; the preceptor proper themes to exercise and enrich the mind of  his 



pupil; and knowledge, supported by ornament, will be insensibly conveyed to 
the young gentleman’s heart, who shall reap instruction from the amusement 
... The editor hopes the work may be also an agreeable present to the ladies, 
many of  whom boast a more refined taste than the generality of  the other 
sex’ (p. x - xi). 
 
ESTC t42700; Roscoe A412. 

26.   DRAKE, Nathan (1766-1836). 
 

Literary Hours or Sketches Critical and Narrative, by Nathan Drake.  In two 
volumes.  Vol. I [-II].  The Second Edition, corrected and greatly enlarged 
[with: Literary Hours; or Sketches, Critical, Narrative, and Poetical.  In three 
volumes. Vol. III]. Sudbury, Cadell and Davies, 1800 [-1804].
  

Second edItIon. Two volumes, 8vo (210 x 120 mm), pp. [vi], iv, [ii], ii, [ii], 455; [ii], ii, 
[ii], 479. [1], 10; [ii], ii, 552, 6, the three volumes uniformly bound in full calf, gilt fillet to 
covers, spines gilt in compartments, wanting all but one of  the six labels, with the contemporary 
bookplates of  William Battell and H.F. Davies of  Elmley Castle and the ownership inscription 
of  W. Battell.           £250
 
A complete set of  this whimsical literary compilation by a Yorkshire born 
medic who practised in Sudbury between 1790 and 1792, hence the unusual 
imprint.  A popular essayist, he was also an early advocate of  German 
literature and a passionate scholar of  Elizabethan literature.  Of  Samuel 
Johnson, he writes: ‘he was deficient in that sensibility to, and enthusiasm 
for the charms of  nature, in that relish for the simple and pathetic, so 
absolutely necessary to just criticism in poetry. To these defalcations were 
superadded an unreasonable antipathy to blank verse, a constitutional 
ruggedness of  temper, and a bigotted, though well-meant, adhesion to some 
very extravagant political and religious tenets. His biographical details have 
suffered much from these peculiarities of  temper and taste, and a Milton, an 
Akenside, a Collins, a Dyer and a Gray, might upbraid the Literary Dictator 
for his bitter and illiberal invective, his churlish and parsimonious praise, his 
great and various misrepresentations’. 
 

ESTC t92945. 



27.   FILLASSIER, Jean-Jacques (1745-1799). 
 
Culture de la Grosse Asperge, dite de Holland, la plus précoce, la plus hâtive, 
la plus fécond & la plus durable que l’on connoisse.  Traité qui présente les 
moyens de la cultiver avec succès, en toutes sortes de terres.  Par M. Fillassier, 
des Académies d’Arras, de Lyon, de Marseille, & Corespondant de celle de 
Toulouse.  Nouvelle Edition. Amsterdam, Méquignon, 1784.

Second edItIon. 12mo, pp. iv, 149, [2] table of  contents, paper fault p. 67/68, touching the 
text, in contemporary half  sheep over marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt, wanting the label. £450
 
A comprehensive treatise on asparagus cultivation by Jean-Jacques Fillassier, 
educator, moralist and admirer of  his Jean-Jacques Rousseau.  His few works 
enjoyed considerable success: his first work Eraste ou l’Ami de la jeunesse, 1773, 
was reprinted several times and well into the nineteenth century; he also 
wrote a popular Dictionnaire historique d’éducation, 1771 and a Dictionnaire du 
jardinier français, 1789.  He ran a tree-nursery at Clamart and was a member 
of  several academies.  It is interesting that he puts in a puff  for the nursery 
in the Avis to the present work.   Stating how hard it is to find asparagus 
without having it travel a long way, Fillassier advertises his own asparagus 
plants available for sale at Clamart sou Meudon, near Paris, at the price of  15 
livres per thousand.
   First published in 1779, this was a very influential work and was published 
in numerous editions as late as 1815.  A detailed study of  all aspects of  
asparagus, Fillassier discusses its origins and nature and the history of  its 
cultivation as well as giving detailed advice on suitable terrain, preparation 
of  the asparagus beds and the care to be taken in its planting, in the first 
three years after planting and subsequently in the harvesting and cutting of  
the asparagus.  The final chapter of  the main text deals with the uses and 
properties of  asparagus.  This is followed by a question and answer section 
on various agricultural aspects, which concludes the work.  The author 
includes detailed footnotes and quotations from other authors throughout.
Despite its evident popularity, this work is now scarce in any edition.  This 
edition is probably the most common, although OCLC lists only four copies 
in America (at UC San Diego, Hagley Museum, National Agricultural Library, 
Rutgers), and three copies in France.  



28.   GIBBON, Edward (1737-1794).
LECLERC DE SEPT-CHÊNES (d. 1788). 
 
Histoire de la Décadence et de la Chute de l’Empire Romain; Traduit de 
l’Anglois de M. Gibbon, par M. Leclerc de Septchênes, Secretaire du Cabinet 
du Roi.  Tome Premier [-Quatrième]. Paris, Debure & Moutard, 1786.
thIrd edItIon. Four volumes, 12mo (164 x 94 mm), pp. xx, 328; [iv], 412; [iv], 410; 
[iv], 368, text browned in part, with the half-titles, in contemporary Austrian quarter calf  over 
speckled boards, distinctive non-sectional gilding on the covers, yellow morocco labels lettered in gilt, 
bright blue geometric patterned endpapers, bright red edges, from the Starhemberg library at Schloss 
Eferding, with the library stamp and usual crayon shelf  mark on the half-titles. £750
 
A delightful copy of  Sept-Chênes’ translation of  Gibbon’s Decline and Fall, 
from the Starhemberg Library, in fresh condition in a typically Starhemberg 
binding.  The translator, Leclerc de Sept-Chênes, was tutor to the young 
Louis XVI and the first volume was partly translated by the young king as an 
exercise in learning English.  



  Sept-Chênes made corrections to the work of  his Royal charge and 
completed the translation, which was first published in three volumes in 
1776.  Various other translators tackled the remaining volumes of  Gibbon’s 
work and it was finally published by Moutard in its entirety in 18 volumes, 
1788-1795.
    ‘Louis XVI, étudiant l’anglais sous la direction de Leclerc de Sept-Chênes, 
lecteur de son cabinet, s’est exercé sur le premier volume, publié en 1776, 
et, arrivé aux 15ème et 16ème chapitres, il abandonna l’ouvrage que revit, 
continua et fit imprimer M. de Sept-Chênes’ (Brunet). 
 
OCLC lists San Bernadino, Bamberg, Kassel, Gotha, Dresden and Pisa.
See Cioranescu 38375; Norton 80. 

‘ l e s  l i vr es  de Goudar sont auss i  rar es  qu’ i l  fut  auteur f é cond’  (Mars)

29.   GOUDAR, Pierre Ange (1720-1791). 
 
L’Espion François à Londres; ou Observations Critiques sur l’Angleterre et 
sur les Anglois.  Par Mr. le Chevalier de Goudar.  Ouvrage destiné à servir 
de Suite à l’Espion Chinois du même Auteur.  Premier [-Second] Volume. 
‘Londres, aux dépens de l’Auteur’, 1780.
  
Second edItIon. Two volumes in one, 12mo, (166 x 98 mm), pp. xii, 286; xii, 314, with 
half  titles and table of  contents to each volume, in contemporary calf, gilt tooled border to covers, 
spine elaborately gilt in continuous pattern with black morocco label lettered in gilt, marbled 
endpapers and edges.        £1600

A scarce satirical portrait of  England by Ange Goudar, adventurer, 
government agent, writer, gambler, swindler and friend of  Casanova.  
Intended as a sequel to his successful L’Espion chinois: ou, l’envoyé secret de la 
cour de Pékin, 1764, which exposed the corruption at the heart of  the ancien 
régime in France, Goudar’s L’Espion françois à Londres, subjects English society, 
commerce and government to ruthless scrutiny.  Alongside the biting satire 
comes a grudging admiration of  some things English, in particular the 
promotion of  industry, the recognition of  the importance of  America and 
the English Constitution, which he describes as ‘un superbe édifice’ (I, 47).  



    L’Espion françois à Londres first appeared in London, where it was published in 
instalments between 1778 and 1779, but no copies of  this original periodical 
appear to have survived.  The first book edition followed in 1779, printed in 
France under a false ‘Londres’ imprint, as here.  It is very rare, with only a 
handful of  known copies in institutions and no copies of  either that or the 
present edition in auction records for the past thirty years.  Mars describes 
the present edition as a Paris piracy, but suggests the possibility that Goudar 
himself  may have had something to do with the printing of  one or other of  
these editions.  A contemporary account of  the original London printing, 
which talks of  Goudar’s ‘goût de terroir’, shows that the extant editions vary 
considerably from the original English printing. 
 
Mars, Ange Goudar, Cet Inconnu, Nice 1966, no. 138; see also Darnton, The Corpus of  Clandestine 
Literature in France 1769-1789, no. 207; Cioranescu 31501.
ESTC t97973, at BL, Cambridge, Bodleian, Taylorian, Rylands; several copies in Poland and 
two in France; Harvard, Queen’s University, Stanford and Clark. 

‘ the most  so l id monument o f  the I tal ian r eason in the 16th centur y ’ 
(Symonds)

30.   GUICCIARDINI, Francesco (1483-1540).
FENTON, Sir Geoffrey (1539-1608), translator. 
 
The Historie of  Guicciardin; Continued for manie yeares under sundrie 
kings and princes, together with the variations and accidents of  the same: 
and also the arguments, with a table at large expressing the principall matters 
through the whole historie.  Reduced into English by Geffray Fenton. 
London, Richard Field, 1599 [1594].

Second edItIon In englISh. Folio in sixes (270 x 190 mm) pp [viii], 786, 789-943, [10] 
table, in contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, spine badly damaged by fire, label lettered in 
gilt, with the contemporary ownership inscription of  T. Fletcher on the title page and a later one, 
‘William Walter, bought at Plymouth 17 June 1704 and with the heraldic bookplate of  Robert 
Parker on the front pastedown.       £1500
 
Described in PMM as ‘The First History of  Europe’, Guicciardini’s 
masterpiece was published posthumously by his nephew, Agnolo Guicciardini, 



with abridged versions appearing from 1544 and the complete text not 
published until the Venice edition of  1567.  By the end of  the century, there 
had been at least ten editions in Italian and it had been translated into Latin, 
English, French, Spanish, German and Dutch.  Geoffrey Fenton’s English 
translation was first published in 1579.
   ‘Guicciardini wrote the first history of  Italy within the larger context of  
the European system of  states and thus demonstrated the synchronistic 
interdependence of  political events all over the continent. He was less 
interested in the facts themselves (which he often derived from quite 
unreliable sources) than in their causes and effects; these he discussed with 
the perspicacity of  a Rennaissance politician and diplomatist, dissecting 
the intentions and actions of  the chief  players on the European stage and 
proving - to his own satisfaction and that of  his readers - that worldly passion, 
ambition and self-interest are the mainspring of  human activity’ (PMM, p. 
52).
 
STC 12459; PMM 85; ESTC s120758. 

31.   HAGEDORN, Christian Ludwig von (1712-1780).
JANNECK, Franz Christoph (1703-1761). 
 
Lettre à un Amateur de la Peinture avec des Eclaircissemens Historiques sur 
un Cabinet et les Auteurs des Tableaux qui le composent.  Ouvrage entremêlé 
de Digressions sur la vie des plusieurs Peintres modernes. Dresden, George 
Conrad Walther, 1755.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 8vo (188 x 120 mm), pp. [iv], 368, [14], the preliminary leaves including the 
frontispiece illustration, text fairly heavily browned, uncut throughout, in the original drab boards, 
spine lettered in ink.         £900

An attractive, unsophisticated copy of  the first edition of   ‘Lettre à un 
Amateur de la Peinture’ by Christian Ludwig von Hagedorn, one of  the 
most important art historiographers of  the Enlightenment.  A diplomat and 
director of  the royal picture collection in Dresden, Hagedorn also assembled 
a significant collection of  paintings, which are described and offered for sale 
in this work.  Hagedorn’s ‘Lettre’, which occupies the first twenty pages, 



is followed by ‘Eclaircissemens historiques’, by Franz Christoph Janneck, 
the Austrian painter known for his paintings of  festive gatherings who was 
much admired by Hagedorn.  Janneck provides a description of  the works 
in Hagedorn’s private collection, along with a series of  biographical sketches 
and anecdotal digressions about various other painters.  Janneck provides 
a wealth of  information about both greater and lesser artists: the index 
designates those painters represented in the collection as well as other artists 
discussed in the digressions.  Those painters thought to feature for the first 
time in a volume about painting are marked with an asterisk.
   The frontispiece is an etching by Pierre-Jules Hutin (ca. 1720-1763), 
notable for its inclusion of  a female figure engaged in aesthetic debate. 
The engraving depicts an artist’s studio with two groups of  figures deep in 
discussion.  In the foreground is a painting of  Leda and the Swan with three 
figures clustered around it.  Standing immediately next to the painting is a 
woman intently discussing the painting with two male connoisseurs. The 
more elegant of  the men is seated, the other man holds up a glass to the 
painting and the woman is holding either a pointer or a paint brush. 
 
Cicognara, Catalogo ragionato dei libri d’arte e d’antichità posseduti dal Conte Cicognara, Bologna 
19798, no. 1162. 

32.   HARMER, Thomas (1714-1788). 
 
Observations on divers Passages of  Scripture. Placing many of  them in a 
Light altogether new; Ascertaining the Meaning of  several not determinable 
by the Methods commonly made use of  by the Learned; Proposing to 
Consideration probable Conjectures on others, different from what have been 
hitherto recommended to the Attention of  the Curious; And more amply 
illustrating the Rest than has been yet done, by Means of  Circumstances 
incidentally mentioned in books of  voyages and travels into the east: In Two 
Volumes. Vol. I, relating to I. The Weather of  Judæa. II. Their Living in Tents 
there. III. It’s Houses and Cities. IV. The Diet of  it’s Inhabitants, &c. V. Their 
Manner of  Travelling. [Vol. II, relating to VI. The Eastern Methods of  doing 
Persons Honour.  VII. Their Books.  VIII.  The Natural, Civil, and Military 
State of  Judæa, IX. Ægypt, X Miscellaneousw Matters.]  The second edition, 





corrected with care, and enlarged with many new Observations: Numbers 
of  them taken from some MS. papers of  the celebrated Sir John Chardin. 
London, J. Johnson, 1776 [-1787].
  
Second edItIon oF volS. I & II; FIrSt edItIon oF volS. III & Iv. Four uniform 
volumes, 8vo (208 x 118 mm), pp. xx, 483, [1]; [ii], 557, [3]; [ii], 463; lxvi, [2] blank, 552, 
some spotting and browning in text, in contemporary full calf, a little worn, flat spines ruled in 
gilt, red morocco labels lettered in gilt with small green labels numbered in gilt, with the ownership 
stamp of  ‘James Weston, April 20, 1785’ and ‘J. Weston 1795’.      £280
 
The expanded second edition of  this scholarly tour de force, a classic of  
Eastern travel and history writing which first appeared in two volumes in 
1774.  This edition has a preface in Vol. I giving details of  the additional 
material included, particularly that taken from the manuscripts of  Sir 
John Chardin.  The second and third volumes were published in 1787 as 
a supplement and are here in the first edition.  This second part contains 
information on weather, diet and housing, whether in tents, houses or cities.  
Harmer, an expert in the study of  antiquities and Oriental literature, was also 
a pastor in Suffolk and used his interest in the east to illustrate prophetic and 
evangelist writings.  This was a very popular work which saw several editions 
in Harmer’s lifetime. 
 
ESTC t142219 & t142218. 

in gr een mor occo by Thomas Van Os

33.   HEMSTERHUIS, Frans (1721-1790). 
 
Aristée ou de la Divinité. Paris, 1779.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 12mo, (162 x 94), pp. x, 208, preserving the initial blank, the engraved 
vignette on the title-page and the head- and tail-pieces are unsigned,  in contemporary green morocco, 
unsigned binding, possibly by Thomas Van Os, with elaborate floral tooling to covers, spine gilt 
in compartments, slightly rubbed, red morocco label lettered in gilt, simple gilt dentelles, marbled 
endpapers, gilt edges.        £1500
 



A scarce philosophical work by the ‘Dutch Socrates’, Frans Hemsterhuis, 
a Dutch aesthete who lavished as much care in the design of  his works as 
he did in their composition.  He wrote a number of  essays and dialogues 
on moral philosophy which brought him into contact with Goethe, Herder 
and and his life-long friend, Princess Amalia von Gallitzin, who did much to 
strengthen his reputation amongst the German intelligentsia and encourage 
the translation of  many of  his works.  Hemsterhuis’ ideas influenced some of  
the greatest German thinkers, including Kant, Novalis, Schlegel and Schiller.  
As with all of  Hemsterhuis’ works, Aristée was privately printed and 
distributed.  The printing is typically elegant, the text block  measuring 93 x 
47 mm, a small and dense block of  text within wide margins, in the present 
copy measuring 167 x 96 mm.  The elaborate green morocco binding on 
this copy is probably by Thomas Van Os, a leading binder of  the last quarter 
of  the eighteenth century in the Netherlands.  Van Os was commissioned 
by Hemsterhuis to create bindings for some of  his later works, alongside 
Christiaan Micke, who bound so many copies of  Hemsterhuis’ earlier works 
for presentation. Of  the two, Van Os is more associated with the flat spin, 
as here, in addition to which this binding bears many similarities with the 
two bindings (particularly fig. 7) by Van Os reproduced in Jan Storm van 
Leeuwen’s article in The Book Collector (see The Book Collector, Summer 2001, 
figs. 6 and 7, pp. 215-216). 
    ‘So, let this stand as a charge to collect Hemsterhuis’, writes Roger Stoddard 
in conclusion, ‘to look more closely at his books, to solve their mysteries, and 
to connect the careful designs of  his bookmaking with the philosophical 
texts they embrace and convey with such eloquence.  This is just a way of  
asking you to leave your place marker here to honour Hemsterhuis who 
always provided a ribbon place marker in the bindings he commissioned for 
presentation’ (p. 189).  
 
See Roger Eliot Stoddard, ‘François Hemsterhuis: Some Uncollected Authors VIII’, in The 
Book Collector, Summer 2001, pp. 186-201;  Jan Storm van Leeuwen, ‘Frans Hemsterhuis’ 
Binders and some bindings on Lettre sur l’Homme, ibid, pp. 202-216.  
Stoddard 9. 



34.   [Historiae Augustae Scriptores]  CASAUBON, Isaac (1559-1614).
GRUTERUS, Janus (1560-1627).
SAUMAISE, Claude de (1588-1653). 
 
Historiae Augustae scriptores sex: Aelius Spartianus, Iulius Capitolinus, Aelius 
Lampridius, Vulcatius Gallicanus, Trebellius Pollio, & Flavius Vopiscus. Ad 
postremas Cl. V. Is. Casaub. I Gruteri, Cl Salmas I editiones excusi. Leiden, 
Iacob Marcus, 1621
  
12mo (123 x 65mm), pp. [8], 3-450, A1 (pp.1-2) cancelled as usual, woodcut title vignette, very 
light water stain to lower outer corner, outer edge trimmed, minor toning,  bound in contemporary 
polished calf, triple blind ruled, a little wear to extremities, early casemarks inked to front pastedown 
and title, ownership inscription of  M. Hapylton and purchase note dated 1733 on front endpaper, 
printer’s waste used for rear endpaper, early bibliographical notes on rear pastedown.         £400
 
A scarce pocket edition of  this popular compendium of  the lives of  the 
Roman emperors, modelled on Suetonius and said to be the work of  the six 
authors on the title-page.  Numerous scholalarly editions have been published 
over the centuries but the original authorship remains an enigma.  The 
present edition is an amalgamated text combining Isaac Casaubon’s original 
edition of  1603 with notes by Janus Gruterus and Claude de Saumaise. 
 
OCLC lists Bodleian, Amsterdam, Chicago, Illinois, Chapel Hill and Concordia University. 

An Ossian for the West Countr y

35.   HOLE, Reverend Richard (1746-1803). 
 
Arthur; or, The Northern Enchantment.  A Poetical Romance, In Seven 
Books. Dublin, Zachariah Jackson for Grueber and McAllister, 1790.
  
FIrSt dublIn edItIon. 8vo (183 x 110 mm), pp. xvi, 200, with the half-title, first and last 
leaves a little browned, front and rear endpapers water-stained,  in contemporary calf, small at the 
foot of  the front cover, head-cap chipped, some staining to boards, especially foot of  front board, red 
morocco label lettered in gilt.          £600
 



The first Dublin edition of  Richard Hole’s most important work, first 
published in London in 1789. A romance epic written in seven books in 
imitation of  Ariosto, Homer, Virgil and Spenser, the work is prefaced by a 
lengthy discussion of  the merits of  Ariosto’s heroes above those of  Homer, 
of  the genius of  The Arabian Nights and of  the authenticity and antiquity of  
Ossian.  Disclaiming unintentional plagiarism, Hole points out that Ossian 
has been a chief  influence in his writing and speaks of  the ‘free use’ he has 
made of  some passages in Ossian.  Certainly some of  these are highlighted 
in the poem itself  by the use of  Hole’s extensive and very learned footnotes.  
Informed by Hole’s love of  local history, the poem, which opens in the 
Western Isles of  Scotland with a mountain incantation by the three witches, 
is full of  references to England’s west country, the Albion of  Stonehenge to 
Land’s End in Cornwall. 
    ‘Ossian is the presiding influence in the first Arthuriad to recreate the 
manners and belief  systems of  fifth-century Britain.  In an original story 
Arthur’s Britons, allied with the Irish, repel a horde of  invading Saxons and 
Scandinavians.  Supernatural forces figure largely as Merlin, whose daughter 
is betrothed to Arthur, is pitted against Urda and the Wierd Sisters, who 
assist Hengist.  The historical and geographical setting suggests that the 
Exeter poet was attempting to do for west Britain what Macpherson’s Ossian 
had done for Scotland’ (ODNB). 
 
ESTC t126093. 

36.   HOMER. 
 
The Iliad [with: The Odyssey] of  Homer engraved from the Compositions 
of  John Flaxman R.A. Sculptor, London. London, Longman, Hurst, Rees, 
Orme, 1805.
  
FIrSt london edItIonS. Two volumes, oblong folio (280 x 435 mm), Iliad: engraved title 
page and 39 engraved plates, water stain on front board and through most of  the work, consequent 
dampstaining to title-page and the first dozen plates, thereafter the damstaining receding and mainly 
marginal, scattered foxing throughout the work, fairly heavy on a few of  the plates; Odyssey: 
engraved title page and 34 engraved plates, scattered foxing throughout affecting all the plates, a few 
plates more heavily foxed, in the original drab boards with printed paper labels , additional shelf  



mark labels, bumped and worn at extremities, the Iliad volume with a large water stain (140 x 
250) on the front cover and across the label.        £400
 
An unsophisticated set in the original boards of  these magnificent illustrations 
to Homer, first published in Rome in 1793.  The original edition of  the 
Iliad contained 34 plates engraved by Thomas Piroli after designs by John 
Flaxman.  This edition contains an additional two plates by James Parker and 
three plates commissioned especially from William Blake.  Commissioned 
by Georgiana Hare-Naylor, Flaxman’s designs for Homer were amongst 
the first of  the book illustrations that catapulted him to fame throughout 
Europe, Goethe describing him as ‘the idol of  all dilettanti’. 
 

37.   HOMER.
STEPHANUS, Henricus. 
 
Homeri Odyssea, Cum interpretatione Lat. ad verbum, post alias omnes 
editiones repurgata plurimis erroribus, (& quidem crassis alicubi) 
partim ab Henr. Stephano, partim ab alijs ; adjecti sunt etiam Homerici 
Centones qui Graecè [Homerokentra] : item, Proverbialium Homeri 
versuum libellus.  Editio Postrema diligenter recognita per I.T.P. 
Amsterdam, Henrici Laurentii, 1648
  
FIrSt edItIon. 8vo (145 x 125mm), pp. 803, [i], 67, [xli], with woodcut printer’s device to 
title, woodcut initials and ornaments, facing Greek and Latin text, slight toning, the odd ink 
mark, bound in contemporary vellum, yapp edges, spine a bit scratched, illegible autograph to upper 
board, ex-libris Joannes Cleardus(?) dated 1640 to title, light inscription ‘J. King’ to front free 
endpaper.            £400
 
A generally clean copy of  this Greek-Latin edition of  Homer’s Odyssey, 
based, with revisions, on the editions by Henri Estienne and others. It 
concludes with a section in which important lines from the poem are grouped 
by subject 
 
OCLC lists Illinois, Chicago and Linkoping.
Not in Brunet, Moss or Dibdin.  



‘ the most  e l egant o f  Engl ish e ighteenth-centur y books’

38.   HORACE.  PINE, John (1690-1756), engraver. 
 

Quinti Horatii Flacci Opera. Vol. I [-II]. London, John Pine, 1733.
  
FIrSt edItIon, Second State oF vol. II p. 108 wIth the InScrIptIon on the medal 
oF auguStuS caeSar In the corrected State oF ‘poteSt’. Two volumes, 8vo, (221 x 
130 mm), pp. [xxxii], 176, [2], [177]-264, [2], first end final pages blank; [xxiv], 48, [2], 
[49]-94, [2], [95]-152, [2], [153]-172, [2], [173]-191, [1] blank, [13] explanation of  the 
plates, printed entirely from engraved plates, some light foxing and offsetting,  in contemporary 
crimson morocco, triple gilt filet borders to covers, gilt spines with raised bands and contrasting 
brown morocco labels, marbled endpapers, gilt edges, some slight wear to the bindings with a little 
bit of  surface abrasion and staining.                  £2400
 
One of  the most famous engraved books of  the eighteenth century: ‘the most 
elegant of  English eighteenth-century books in which text and illustrations 
alike are entirely engraved’ (Ray p. 3).  Pine’s work was inspired by French 
book design and in turn it had a profound effect on English typography.  Its 
magnificent plates, illustration and typography have made it a staple of  book 
collecting ever since.  The work was intended only as a deluxe edition and 
it was not issued in workaday bindings.  Here it is in a simple but beautiful 
red morocco binding.  On any other book, this might suggest a particularly 
special copy but for Pine’s Horace, it was probably a trade binding, for over 
the counter sales.
    The text was first set in type and a proof  transferred to the copper plates 
to be engraved letter by letter, the headpieces, decorated initials, tailpieces 
and full page illustrations then engraved on the same plates. ‘The brilliancy 
of  this engraved roman text struck a new note, and thus  Pine’s Horace may 
have had a good deal to do with the taste for more “finished” types which 
waxed as the century waned.’ (Updike II, p. 138.) In this sense, Pine paved 
the way for Baskerville and Bodoni and, like them, he generously spaced 
his lines. In his address to the reader, Pine draws attention not only to the 
brightness (nitore) of  his letters but also to the fact that unlike movable type 
there is no chance of  errors being introduced during printing.



    A prospectus was issued on 24 February 1731, with a list of  subscribers 
and 67 plates, before the addition of  the signature letters (ESTC N39784). 
The list of  subscribers in the first volume, supplemented by that in volume 
II, brings the total to well over 1000 names, with separate sections for 
many European countries or capital cities. This must be one of  the longest 
subscription lists in any eighteenth-century book.
 
See Gordon Norton Ray, The illustrator and the book in England from 1790 to 1914 (1976); 
Daniel Berkeley Updike, Printing types, their history, forms and use (3rd edition, 1962). 
ESTC t46226; Brunet III, 320; Cohen-de Ricci 498. 

39.   HURDIS, James, the Reverend (1763-1801). 
 
The Favorite Village A Poem.  1800.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 4to (260 x 200 mm), pp. [vi], 210,  in contemporary full calf, flat spine 
elaborately gilt in compartments, black morocco label lettered in gilt, some slight splitting to joints 
but generally a handsome copy, with the contemporary armorial bookplate of  Henry Studdy and 
the later decorative booklabel of  John Rayner. £900
 
A lovely copy of  this privately printed poem by a Sussex clergyman, who was 
a professor of  poetry at Oxford and a fellow of  Magdalen College.  Hurdis 
set up his own printing press at his house in Bishopstone, near Seaford in 
Sussex, in 1796, from where he printed selections from his own lectures and 
poems.  The Favorite Village is thought to be his best work and is a panegyric to 
Bishopstone, the village where he was born and where he eventually became 
the vicar.  It is a nostalgic eulogy to the village, set within the framework of  
nature and the seasons and much influenced by the poetry of  Cowper and 
Thomson.  
 
ESTC t35451; Jackson p. 242. 



once thought to be by Helen Maria Wil l iams and c l ear ly  inspir ed by her

40.   LADY, an English, possibly BIGGS, Charlotte Williams (d. 1827).
GIFFORD, John, pseud. ie John Richards Green (1758-1818), editor. 
 
A Residence in France, during the Years 1792, 1793, 1794, and 1795; 
described in a Series of  Letters from an English Lady: with General and 
Incidental Remarks on the French Character and Manners.  Prepared for 
the Press by John Gifford ... In two volumes.  Second Edition.  Vol. I [-II]. 
London, Longman, 1797.
  
Second edItIon. Two volumes, 8vo (216 x 120 mm), pp. [ii], xxxvi, 456; [ii], 476, tear 
through top margin of  I 341, with loss of  two letters of  running title,  in later half  calf  over 
pale marbled boards, joints cracking, spines damaged and rather unattractive, lively blue marbled 
endpapers, with the contemporary ownership inscription of  James Williams on the second title-
page.            £300
 
A popular eye-witness account of  1790s France, once thought to be by Helen 
Maria Williams and clearly inspired by her.  This fascinating source book is 
now thought to be the work of  (Rachel) Charlotte Biggs, née Williams.  With 
all these Williams attributions and connections, it is tempting to think that 
this is a family owned copy, with the contemporary inscription of  James 
Williams.  There is also a school of  thought that attributes the work to the so-
called editor, John Richards Green, who changed his name to John Gifford at 
the age of  23.  A political writer, active Tory and ardent monarchist, Gifford 
was involved at this time in writing a number of  histories of  France and 
the French Revolution.  Whatever the truth of  the authorship, the subject 
matter, the epistolary nature of  the composition and the attribution to an 
‘English Lady’ are clearly influenced by Helen Maria Williams’ series of  
Letters written in France, the first of  which was published in 1790: the author 
and publisher of  the present work were also quite possibly trying to benefit 
from the reflected marketing.
    ‘I am every day more confirmed in the opinion I communicated to you 
on my arrival’, the text begins, ‘that the first ardour of  the revolution is 
abated. - The bridal days are indeed past,and I think I perceive something like 
indifference approaching. Perhaps the French themselves are not sensible of  
this change; but I who have been absent two years, and have made as  it were 



a sudden transition from enthusiasm to coldness, without passing through 
the intermediate gradations, am forcibly struck with it.  When I was here in 
1790, parties could be scarcely said to exist - the popular triumph was too 
complete and too recent for intolerance and persecution, and the Noblesse 
and Clergy either submitted in silence, or appeared to rejoice in their own 
defeat.  In fact, it was the confusion of  a decisive conquest - the victors 
and the vanquished were mingled together; and the one had not leisure to 
exercise cruelty, nor the other to meditate revenge.  Politics had not yet 
divided society; nor the weakness and pride of  the great, with the malice and 
insolence of  the litte, thinned the public places.  The politics of  the women 
went no farther than a few couplets in praise of  liberty, and the patriotism 
of  the men was confined to an habit de garde nationale, the device of  a button, 
or a nocturnal revel, which they called mounting guard’.
 
ESTC t72016, listing a handful of  copies in the UK and New York Historical Society, 
Delaware, Iowa and Minnesota. 

41.   LAFONTAINE, August Heinrich Julius (1758-1831). 
 
Saint Julien; From the German of  Augustain La Fontaine.  With Additional 
Notes, Historical and Explanatory. Cork, J. Haley, M. Harris & J. Connor, 
1799.
  
FIrSt IrISh edItIon. Two volumes in one, 12mo (180 x 110 mm), pp. [ii], 143, [1]; 128, [2] 
advertisements, marginal tear I, N3 with loss but not touching text and tear along the outside edge 
of  II, K2 (probably original paper fault), with no loss to text, some browning,  in contemporary 
mottled calf, surface abrasion to the leather, flat spine simply ruled in gilt with red morocco label 
lettered in gilt, the title-page inscribed ‘Fran Lipping’.     £1200

First and only Irish edition of  this scarce translation of  La Fontaine’s Familie 
Saint Julien, which follows the life and misfortunes of  an émigré from the 
French revolution.  La Fontaine’s novel formed the third volume of  his 
Familiengeschichten, a collection of  loosely linked novels published in Berlin in 
eleven volumes between 1797 and 1804.  Two rival English translations were 
published, the first under the title Saint Julien; or, Memoirs of  a Father, London, 
J. Bell, 1798 and the second, ‘copiously and accurately translated’, was 



published by William Lane at the Minerva Press in 1799.  This Cork edition 
uses the Minerva Press translation, which claimed to be greatly superior to 
‘any other copy which may be obtruded on [the public’s] judgement ... The 
translator has closely followed the German Original; the story is copiously 
and accurately told, without any abbreviation or mutilation; its language 
improved, where the idiom of  the German required, and made soft to the 
English ear’ (see GR&W). 
   ‘This Work has been read in France with uncommon avidity, - Switzerland 
put it into the hands of  her children, - Germany idolized it, - the whole 
Continent admires the genius, the language, the pathos ... the misfortunes 
of  a single family ... have awakened the compassion even of  Parisians ... Let 
him who prefers philosophy to piety, - public crimes to domestic affections, - 
plunder to property, - massacre to protection, - let him read SAINT JULIEN.  
Saint Julien may be used as the common appellation for all the suffering 
wretches whom France brands with the name of  Emigrants ... Read, my 
countrymen, - read, and you must feel, - feel, and you must curse the effects 
of  modern, enlightened, impracticable Liberty’ (Introduction to the Minerva 
Press edition, not included in this Cork edition).
   ‘This is a tale of  some interest founded on the domestic calamities produced 
by the French revolution.  The Shandean traits of  character in the beginning 
of  the story would better have been omitted, as they are neither preserved 
nor remembered as the story proceeds’ (Critical Review, June 1799).
Another of  the Lafontaine family tales was translated into English and 
published as The Family of  Halden, London, J. Bell, 1799. 
   The Minerva Press original of  this translation is scarce, with only the BL and 
Virginia listed in ESTC and NLS, Yale, Minnesota and Queensland added by 
OCLC.  The Bell translation similarly scarce, with ESTC and OCLC listing 
copies at BL, Bodleian, Syracuse, UCLA and Illinois. 
 
See Blakey p. 191;Hardy 549; Block p. 131; Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1798:37 for a 
detailed account of  the English editions and translations; this Dublin edition not listed.
ESTC n36242 lists BL, NLI and Harvard only; OCLC adds Cork, Samford and Missouri-
Columbia. 



Arthurian legend r eto ld with a v igor ous and wi ld imaginat ion

42.   LEGRAND D’AUSSY, Pierre Jean Baptiste (1737-1800). 
 
Tales of  the Twelfth and Thirteenth Centuries. From the French of  Mr. Le 
Grand. Vol. I [-II]. London, Egerton, Hookham, Kearsley, Robinson, Bew 
and Sewel, 1786.
  
FIrSt edItIon In englISh. Two volumes. 12mo, (167 x 90 mm), pp. [iv] xxxii, 239; [ii], 
[5]-8 advertisments, 240, small stains intermittently, Vol. II’s last leaf  has small hole and missing 
a letter on each side, possibly wanting the half-titles, contemporary half  calf, lettering pieces red and 
green with remaining compartments gilt, final 2 Tales with manuscript notes by a contemporary 
reader (The Physician of  Brai identified in the latter as the source of  Fielding’s The Mock 
Doctor), slightly cropped inscription.                   £3500
 
The scarce first English edition of  Fabliaux ou contes du XIIe et du XIIIe 
siècle, Paris 1779, compiled and edited by Legrand d’Aussy, conservator of  
French manuscripts in the Bibliothèque nationale.  The work consists of  37 
‘original stories, serious and comic’ taken from French legends and, as such, 
presenting a very different impression on the English reader, who would 
have been introduced for the first time to many of  the tales (although some, 
notably the Arthurian tales, would have been well enough known).  The work 
is prefaced by a longish essay by the anonymous translator on the origin and 
nature of  legend and fables.  The tales are accompanied by explanations 
of  what is known about each story and where it has been reworked: ‘with 
an account of  the imitations and uses that have since been made of  them, 
by Bocasse [Boccacio], Molière, Bossuet, La Fontaine, Racine, Corneille, 
Voltaire, Rousseau, and other modern authors’ (advertisement).
   Samuel Badcock wrote in the Monthly Review: ‘These Tales shock probability.  
We cannot realise many of  the incidents, yet they discover a vigorous and 
wild imagination.  They awaken curiosity; and as they are generally short, 
they are seldom tedious: and we easily suffer ourselves to be carried away by 
the pleasing illusion into the land of  inchantment [sic]’ (MR 76 p. 61). 
 
ESTC t160021, at BL, NLW, Columbia and Rice; OCLC adds Yale, Claremont and Ohio.
MMF 1786:31. 



43.   LEVESQUE, Pierre Charles (1736-1812). 
 

L’Homme Moral, ou l’Homme Considéré tant dans l’Etat de pure Nature, 
que dans la société.  Par P. Ch. Levesque. Amsterdam, 1775.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 8vo, (152 x 92mm), pp. viii, 279, attractive printer’s device on title-page,  in 
contemporary mottled sheep, stain to lower board, spine gilt in compartments, red morocco label 
lettered in gilt, speckled edges, spine distintively gilt and lettered ‘Fouche’, in gilt.    £450
 
Scarce first edition of  a popular work of  ethics by one of  Diderot’s protégés.  
The son of  an engraver, Levesque worked for a while in the family business 
while publishing numerous literary and philosophical works which gained 
him considerable attention.  In 1773, Diderot recommended him to Catherine 
II, and soon afterwards he became a professor at the Ecole des Cadets in Saint 
Petersburg, where he remained for seven years.  On his return he published 
the work which made his name, Histoire de Russie, tirée des chroniques originales 
de pièces authentiques et des meilleurs historiens de la nation, 1782, which was hugely 
popular both in France and Russia.  He was elected to the Académie des 
Inscriptions and then to the Collège de France.  He later translated Xenophon, 
Plutarch and Thucicides into French for Didot’s series of  Moralistes anciens 
and collaborated with Watelet on a dictionary of  painting and sculpture.
   L’Homme Moral is a philosophical examination of  the effect of  society 
on man’s moral nature, a comparison of  ‘L’Homme Sauvage’ (pp. 5-19) 
with ‘L’Homme en Société’ (pp. 19-26).  The work is divided into forty-
four chapters each addressing one aspect of  human life, such as equality, 
government, love, adultery, education, luxury, marriage, duels, suicide and 
pleasure. 
 
OCLC lists Cambridge, Bodleian, McMaster, UC San Diego, Yale, Chicago, Michigan and 
Princeton.
Cioranescu 40097. 



44.   LINDBLOM, Jacob Axelsson (1746-1819), praeses.
SWARTZ, Johan, respondent. 
 
Specimen prius historico-criticum de Poetatis Ossianis, approbante Ampl. 
Fac. Phil. a Mag. Jac Axel. Lindblom, V. Bibl. Extr. Ord.  Respondente 
Johanne Swartz, Norcopia - Ostrogotho.  In Auditorio Gustav. Maj. Die 
IVC. Junii, Anno MDCCLXXVIII.  Publicæ Exhibitum Censuræ. Uppsala, 
Typis Edmannianis, 1778.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 4to, (220 x 162mm), pp. [ii], [3]-28, uncut throughout, small marginal tear 
from the corner of  the title-page, with loss, some foxing and browning of  text, dog-eared, stitched 
as issued with some of  the stitching loose.        £750
 
A scarce Swedish dissertation about the Ossian poems published while 
the authenticity debate was still raging.  Ossian fever arrived fairly early in 
Sweden, with translations by Gustaf  Knos published in Abo tidningar and 
Gateborqska magazinet, 1765, although the full texts were not published until 
much later when they appeared as Skaldstycken af  Ossian, Upsala, 1794-
1800.  We have not been able to discover anything about the author of  this 
piece, but it was written under the guidance of  Jacob Axelsson Lindblom, a 
Swedish scholar of  some note and author of  Disputation de Poematis Ossionis.  
At the time this thesis Lindblom was the university librarian at Upsala, 
becoming extraordinary professor at the university in the following year. 
The dissertation is written in Latin with the excerpts from Ossian quoted in 
Swedish translation.
    For an interesting account of  the early translations of  Ossian into Swedish, 
see Howard Gaskill, The Reception of  Ossian in Europe, 2004, pp. 198-208. 
 
OCLC lists BL, Berlin, the National Libraries of  Scotland and Ireland, UCLA and NYPL. 

45.   LINGUET, Simon-Nicolas Henri (1736-1794). 
 
La Cacomonade: Histoire Politique et Morale, traduite de l’Allemand 
du Docteur Pangloss, par le Docteur lui-même, depuis son retour de 
Constantinople. 1766



FIrSt edItIon. 12mo (184 x 110 mm), pp. [iv], [vii-xxiii], [1], 120, first (blank) adhering 
to upper wrapper,  uncut throughout in the original drab wrappers, paper label on spine and paper 
shelf  mark, both labelled in ink.         £500
 
An excellent unsophisticated copy of  this satirical treatise on syphilis (the 
‘cacomonade’), inspired by the fourth chapter of  Voltaire’s Candide.  The 
work is a facetious history of  syphilis from its introduction into Europe 
from America through to its prevalence in France in the eighteenth century. 
Whimsical reflections on the philosophical causes of  syphilis are included, 
with a discussion of  its presence among the ancients and the proposition 
that it may have been included among the sufferings of  Job.  Chapter VII 
contains the famous ‘Statuts données à un Couvent de Filles à Avignon, 
par la Reine Jeanne première’, with the text printed in parallel text giving 
the original Provençal and French, which argued for an end to prostitution 
through the establishment of  a house of  pleasure. The Statutes were for 
some time quoted as sound historical sources, but, according to Gay, were 
the invention of  a group of  Avignon citizens who composed them in archaic 
language and sent them to a Dr Astruc (d.1766), who believed in their 
authenticity and printed them. 
   ‘Jusqu’en 1825, la Cacomonade n’a été considérée que comme une facétie 
inoffensive, ce qu’elle est réellement; mais, à cette époque, un jugement de 
la police correctionnelle à Paris, l’a flétrie comme outrageant les moeurs ... 
Nous signalerons aussi une pièce curieuse contenue dans ce petit ouvrage, ce 
sont les statuts donnés par la reine Jeanne à un couvent de filles à Avignon, 
statuts qui ont été, à diverses reprises, cités comme sérieux par les auteurs 
graves’ (Gay I, 446).
 
Cioranescu 40526; BN Voltaire Catalogue 2759; Gay I:445-47; Quérard, La France Littéraire, 
316. 

46.   MACPHERSON, James (1736-1796).
BAOUR LORMIAN, Pierre-Marie-François-Louis (1770-1854), 
translator. 
 
Ossian,  Barde du IIIe siècle.  Poésies Galliques en vers Français, par P.M.L. 
Baour Lormian.  Second Edition corrigée et augmentée.  Paris, Didot, 1804.



Second edItIon oF thIS tranSlatIon. 12mo, pp. [vi], 288, text lightly foxed, in contemporary 
polished calf  (almost cat’s paw), gilt borders to covers, flat spine gilt in compartments with black 
morocco label lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers, gilt dentelles, gilt edges, with a bookplate removed 
from the intitial blank.          £450
 
Second edition of  this translation of  MacPherson’s Ossian poems, first 
published as Poésies Galliques en vers français, Paris 1801.  A note before the 
text, signed by the printers Capelle and Renand, state that they will take any 
printer or seller of  pirated editions of  this work, to court.  Baour Lormian’s 
translation was certainly popular; even apart from any piracies, a fifth edition 
was published in 1827.  With a dedication to Joseph Despaze, reading simply 
‘Vous aimez Ossian: recevez ce travail comme un témoignage de mon estime 
et de mon amitié’.   An attractive copy in a slightly snazzy binding. 
 
OCLC lists the National Library of  Scotland, California State, Harvard, Bowdoin and South 
Carolina.
See Cioranescu 9341.  

47.   MARECHAL, Pierre Sylvain (1750-1803). 
 
Bibliotheque des Amans. [Odes Erotiques; par M. Sylvain M***. ] A Gnide.   
Paris, Veuve Duchesne, 1777.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 18mo, (135 x 80 mm), pp. [iv], viii, [9]-212, pagination includes the attractive 
engraved title page, unsigned but attributed to Marillier and the half-title, which gives the alternative 
rubric ‘Odes Erotiques’ and supplying the author’s name,  in an elegant nineteenth century binding, 
half  green morocco over marbled boards, spine lettered and decorated in gilt, marbled endpapers, 
top edge gilt, from the library of  Claude Lebédel.       £800
 
An attractive copy, though a nineteenth century binding, of  a scarce early 
publication by Sylvain Marechal.  The Bibliothèque des Amans, a compilation 
of  poems celebrating love, consists mainly of  ‘Odes Erotiques’ with a small 
final section of  miscellaneous poems, quatrains, hymns and epitaphs.  This 
is Marechal’s second published work, published some seven years after his 
precocious Bergeries which earned him the nickname of   ‘Sylvain’, the name 
by which he is known to this day and which is used on the title page of  



the present work.  In the preface, Marechal explains that the volume is not 
intended to be very big but is long enough to fill just those moments in 
which Love makes a truce with Pleasure in order to render it more piquant.  
The miscellany is preceded by an ‘Epître aux Femmes’ and an ‘Envoi’ to 
Madame L.B.D.S.J.; it concludes with a table of  verses in which are listed the 
tunes to which the various poems can be sung.
   Includes a poem inspired by events written up in the Gazette de France 
in Oct. or Nov. 1776. cf. p. 190 (see note in Hollis). 
 
Cioranescu 42496; Cohen-de Ricci coll. 678-679; Gay I 388. 

48.   MAYER, Charles Joseph de (1751-?). 
 
Lisvart de Grèce, Roman de Chevalerie; ou Suite d’Amadis de Gaule.  Par M. 
de Mayer.  Tome Premier [-Cinquième]. Amsterdam, 1788.
  
FIrSt edItIon. Five volumes, 12mo, (139 x 78mm), pp. [iv], xii, 298, with four leaves 
of  engraved music; [iv], 334, with one leaf  of  engraved music; [iv], 314, with three leaves of  
engraved music; [iv], 309, with two leaves of  engraved music; [iv], 330, with two leaves of  
engraved music (a total of  12 leaves of  engraved music), in contemporary pale mottled calf, the 
boards coloured with a red pigment leaving the spines pale but speckled (I don’t think they are just 
faded), green morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, flat spines gilt in compartments, simple 
tooled border to covers, dark blue endpapers, gilt edges.       £800
 
An attractive set of  a scarce chivalric romance by Charles Joseph de Mayer, 
mostly remembered for his impressive Cabinet des fées, a forty-one volume 
collection of  fairy tales published between 1785 and 1789.  The present 
novel, intended as a continuation of  Tressan’s version of  Amadis de Gaul, 
published in 1779, follows the adventures of  Lisvart, the son of  the Emperor 
of  Constantinople.  In keeping with Mayer’s interest in the fairy tale, Lisvart 
de Grèce includes plenty of  fantastical sequences alongside the chivalric.  In 
a fascinating introduction, in which Mayer talks of  his involvement with 
Tressan in the Bibliothèque universelle des romans and discusses the state of  
French literature, he advises readers to start by reading Tressan’s work before 
moving on to his continuation, to save confusion between the different 
characters and generations.  He suggests that this is a good time to publish 



the romances of  chivalry, to restore a little French colour into a literature that 
has of  late been besieged by translations from the English and the German.  
Following the lead of  Tressan, Mayer has also attempted to update the genre 
to make it more accessible to a contemporary audience.
   ‘J’ai cru devoir imiter le Comte de Tressan ... supprimer, ajouter, créer, 
polir, substituer, arrondir, & rapprocher un peu de nos tems & de nos mœurs 
la scene ancienne & le vieux théâtre; briser enfin le verre d’un tableau de 
lanterne magique, pour faire des tableaux vrais & les portraits ressemblans ... 
Je devrois peut-être faire observer que le moment de mettre en lumière les 
Romans de Chevalerie est plus favorable qu’on ne feroit tenté de le croire.  
Depuis quelques années, la France ne reçoit & ne lit que des traductions de 
Romans Anglois, & des fictions prises dans les Auteurs Allemands: il me 
semble que toutes nos couleurs soient épuisées ... il paroît même que les 
teintes légeres réussiroient; car nos passions paroissent entierement purgées 
de cette maniere noire qui a marqué nos Romans’ (pp. vi-x).
   The novel is accompanied by a sequence of  twelve songs, which 
accompany the text on engraved plates in which both words and musical 
score are given.  These are composed by Pierre-Jean Porro (1750-1831), 
the influential composer and guitarist.  Following the novel are two short 
stories by Mayer, Amours de Guillaume de St.- Vallier, Troubadour, (V, 255-294) 
and Amours de Jeanne, Reine de Jérusalem, de Naples, de Sicile, Comtesse de Provence; 
Roman Historique, (V, 295-330). 
 
OCLC lists DLC and Cleveland Public Library only.
Cioranescu 44113; MMF 88:91. 

49.   METASTASIO, Pietro Antonio Domenico Trapassi, (1698-1782).
CALZABIGI, Ranieri de (1714-1795). 
 
Poesíe del Signor Abate Pietro Metastasio.  Giusta le correzioni fatte dall’ 
Autore nell’ Edizione di Parigi, coll’ Aggiunta della Nitteti, e del Sogno, 
ultimamente date alla luce dal medesimo.  Tomo Primo [-Decimo]. Turin, 
Stamperia Reale, 1757 [-58].
  
Ten volumes, 4to (226 x 162 mm), engraved frontispiece to each volume and pp. [xvi], ccxiv, 
[ii], 304; [ii], 440; [ii], 438, [1]; [ii], 470, [1]; 461, [1]; 469, [1]; 431, [1]; 446, [1]; 422, 



[1]; [viii], 359, [1], elegantly printed with wide margins, in contemporary mottled calf, single 
gilt fillet to covers, flat spines gilt in compartments with urn and star burst tools, brown morocco 
labels lettered in gilt, oval numbering pieces in contrasting dark morocco, numbered in gilt, with a 
contemporary heraldic bookplate.       £1200
 
A delightful set of  this scarce and beautifully printed edition of  the works 
of  Metastasio, poet and librettist, considered the most important writer 
of  opera seria libretti.  Metastasio’s poetry is romantic and lyrical, with an 
emotional force never far below the surface.  ‘Language in Metastasio’s 
hands is musical, lucid, and songlike, perhaps due to his experience as an 
improvisatory poet’.  He was an admirer of  Tasso, Guarini and Ovid.  This 
luxurious edition of  his works is prefaced by an introduction by Metastasio, 
signed Vienna 9th March 1754 and a lengthy essay on Metastasio’s works, 
‘Dissertazione ... su le Poesí Drammatiche de Sig. Abate Pietro Metastasio’ 
by Ranieri de Calsabigi.
 

Early edi t ion not in ESTC

50.   MONTOLIEU, Jeanne Isabelle Pauline Polier de Bottens, dame 
de Croussaz, baronne de (1751-1832). 
 
Caroline de Lichtfield. Par Madame de ***.  Publié par le Traducteur de 
Werther. Tome Premier [-Second]. Londres, Buisson, 1786.
  
Second edItIon; FIrSt edItIon under thIS tItle. Two volumes, 12mo (170 x 100mm), 
pp. [iv], [5]-292; [iv], [5]-257, with half-titles,  a lovely copy in contemporary tree-calf, flat spines 
gilt in compartments with palm trees, red morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, with the 
pictorial bookplate of  Robert J. Hayhurst in the first volume.      £500
 
A handsome copy of  the true second edition of  his hugely popular and 
influential novel.  First published in Lausanne, ‘aux dépens de l’auteur et chez 
François La-Combe’, 1786, as simply ‘Caroline’, this is the first edition to 
use the full title under which the novel was subsequently printed and known.  
Buisson published two more editions in 1786, one designated ‘seconde 
édition’ (ESTC t136845) which has title-page vignettes of  a landscape with 
trees (volume I) and buildings and a parley of  instruments (volume II) 



and one designated ‘nouvelle édition, avec des corrections considérables’ 
(ESTC t136846) with title-page vignettes of  an a flower (volume I) and two 
horsemen and a dog (volume II).  The present edition, which was probably 
printed in Paris, is not the same as ESTC n42696, with its fruit basket title-
page ornament and probable manuscript asterisks, but both title pages have 
the same small vignette, of  a garlanded cherub on fronds and the asterisks 
on the title-page are printed.  The translator of  Werther, as mentioned on the 
title-page, is Jacques Georges Deyverdun. 
    Countless editions were published, in French and English: ESTC lists 
eight editions of  the French text published under British imprints.  Most of  
these imprints are false but they do include some piracies which would be 
genuine London printings using spurious Paris printers’ names.  MMF list 
16 editions of  the French text between 1786 and 1828.  Thomas Holcroft 
translated the novel into English and his version was treated with critical 
acclaim.  Samuel Babcock in the Monthly Review wrote: ‘In this beautiful and 
interesting novel, the lights and shades of  character are blended with great 
ingenuity: and in every part of  it we discover the hand of  an elegant and 
skilful artist.  With wonderful energy and address, the Authoress unfolds the 
secret springs and complex movements of  the human heart; and so forcibly 
are the different feelings that agitate the soul, delineated by her magic pencil, 
that they strongly awaken the sympathy of  the reader, and interest him in the 
distress of  the story’ (March 1787, pp. 265-266, see Raven & co., 1786:34).
 
Not in ESTC; see MMF 86.52; see Cioranescu 47072-47076. 

model  for  Byr on’s  Chi lde Harold

51.   MOORE, John (1729-1802). 
 
Zeluco. Various Views of  Human Nature, taken from Life and Manners, 
Foreign and Domestic.  In two volumes.  Vol. I [-II].  The Second Edition. 
Dublin, White [&c], 1789.
  
Second (dublIn) edItIon. Two volumes, 12mo (167 x 92 mm), pp. [ii], 288; [ii], [3]-312, 
wanting the final endpapers,   in contemporary calf, flat spines with red and black morocco labels 
lettered and numbered in gilt, with the contemporary ownership inscription ‘Margaret Reynell, 



Novbr. 1:91’ and a later pencil ownership inscription crossed out, with one full-page pencil drawing 
and a couple of  part page ones.         £150
 
An attractive copy of  a notoriously unsavoury novel, the first work by John 
Moore, physician and biographer of  Smollet. The eponymous protagonist 
is an irredeemably evil Sicilian nobleman whose foul deeds are shown to be 
born out of  an indulgent upbringing at the hands of  his widowed mother.   
The story of  his cruel tyranny, rise to power and inevitably wretched end is 
a surprisingly readable one, made all the more so by the author’s enlightened 
digressions.  For Zeluco is much more than just a novel with gothic overtones: 
it is an enlightenment tale of  English and European manners which tackles 
subjects such as slavery and religious intolerance.
   From the first London edition of  1789, Zeluco was a best-selling novel, 
republished several times in England and Ireland and also translated into 
French.  In contemporary society, it secured Moore a place alongside 
Richardson, Fielding and Smollett as one of  the greatest living novelists.  
Anna Laetitia Barbauld selected it in 1810 for her series of  the best British 
novels and Byron declared it to have been one of  his favourite childhood 
books.  In the preface to Childe Harold, he writes that his hero was intended 
to be ‘perhaps a poetical Zeluco’.
   John Gillies wrote in the Monthly Review: ‘This is not a common novell  
The author’s mind is stored with useful knowlege, and adorned with elegant 
literature.  He appears to have read the great book of  life with attention and 
profit ... Unlike most modern novels, which have little other merit but that 
of  exciting curiosity, and which are thrown aside as soon as the curiosity is 
gratified, the story, or fable, in this performance, is to be considered merely 
as the canvas, on which this skilful observer of  life and manners delineates 
such moral pictures as are likel to excite the attention of  his age and country’ 
(MR 80, June 1789, pp. 511-512).
  ‘Religion teaches, that Vice leads to endless misery in a future state; 
and experience proves, that in spite of  the gayest and most prosperous 
appearances, inward misery accompanies her; for, even in this life, her ways 
are ways of  wretchedness, and all her paths are woe ... Tracing the windings 
of  vice and delineating the disgusting features of  villainy are unpleasant 
tasks; and some people cannot bear to contemplate such a picture ... it is fair, 
therefore, to warn readers of  this turn of  mind not to peruse the story of  
Zeluco’ (Chapter I, pp. 1-2).



   Despite the gripping nature of  this novel, one reader evidently found her 
(or his) attention wandering sufficiently to find time for several sketches.  
A surprising number of  pages have also been turned down at the corner, 
suggesting a laborious approach to reading the text.  Perhaps this reader 
should have taken note of  Moore’s warning in the first chapter, and given up 
in the attempt to peruse the story. 
 
ESTC t180904, listing Cambridge, Dublin City Libraries, NLI, Royal College of  Physicians, 
Cornell, Library Company, Princeton and Texas.
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1789:54; Hardy 643; Block p. 165. 

52.   NEELE, G.J. 
 
Maps and plans, illustrative of  Livy, containing Hannibal’s Expedition - Spain 
- Passage of  the Alps and Cisalpine Gaul &c.  Oxford, J. Vincent, 1826.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 8vo (225 x 140 mm), atlas volum with ff. [1] title-page, [32], maps and 
illustrations, some in pairs (double page) bound at the central point,  in contemporary half  roan 
over yellow marbled boards, printed paper label, with a very ugly reback and ownership inscription 
excised from endpaper.          £400
 
A workaday binding but a lovely collection of  maps and prints, all illustrating 
different scenes or passages from the works of  Livy.  The volume contains 
the following: Hannibal’s expedition -- Spain -- Passage of  the Alps and 
Cisalpine Gaul -- Central Italy -- Italy & Sicily -- Mysia and Lydia -- Vicinity 
of  Rome -- Rome -- Caudine Forks -- Passage of  the Rhone [view] -- Plan 
of  the battle at the Trebia -- Battle of  Thrasimenus -- Battle of  Cannae -- 
A plan of  Syracuse illustrative of  Livy -- The Toleno [view] The Sambuca 
[view] -- Plan of  the battle at the Metaurus -- Plan of  the battle of  Zama -- 
Plan of  Sparta -- Plan of  the battle of  Cynocephalae -- Plan of  the battle of  
Magnesia -- Plan of  a Roman encampment -- Testudo, Musculus, battering 
ram, covered galleries, covered gallery [views] -- Balista, catapulta [views]. 
 
OCLC lists Bangor, Bancroft, Newberry, Boston College, Brown and Otago University. 





53.   PEACOCK, James (1738-1814). 
 
OIKIDIA, or, Nutshells: being Ichnographic Distributions for Small Villas; 
chiefly upon oeconomical principles.  In seven classes.  With occasional 
remarks.  By Jose Mac Packe, a Bricklayer’s Labourer.  Part the first, containing 
Twelve Designs. London, for the Author, 1785.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 8vo, (212 x 121mm), two engraved frontispieces and pp. [iv], 89, with numerous 
tables in the text and twenty-five engraved plates, each facing its description, the text proper being in 
the appendix, beginning at p. 51, plate xviii misnumbered xvii,  in contemporary calf, red morocco 
label on spine lettered in gilt, spine ruled in gilt, foot of  spine chipped, joints cracking and in need 
of  some attention, but generally an attractive copy, with the early ownership inscription of  James 
McDouall of  Lagan.          £650
 
A charming book written as a guide to the ordinary person wishing to 
build a house in the country.  Peacock had worked as principal assistant 
to the architect George Dance and as Clerk of  Works to the City of  
London Corporation and therefore had considerable experience, belying the  
anagrammatic pseudonym ‘Jose Mac Packe’, a ‘bricklayer’s assistant’, as given 
on the title page.  He fears that some might suspect this and reassures them 
as to his station in life, expressing the hope that ‘the sourest critic will upon 
the whole allow, that he has acquitted himself  as well as might be expected 
for a Bricklayer’s Labourer’ (Preface).  The twenty-five plates give plans of  
examples with comments and detailed measurements, showing Peacock’s 
skill with relatively small sites.  The appendix (which, written under the 
guise of  bricklayer, includes some advice on how to deal with your architect) 
is a humorous guide for the layman on how to build his own house: ‘let 
him procure a design upon paper, of  a new House ... whether it be from 
some Fan-painter, Toy-man, Lace-man, Paper-hanger, or Undertaker ... if  it 
happens to be the production of  a wonderful genius, not of  the profession, 
it will not be unwise in him to consult some clumsy mechanic, or other, who 
can readily distinguish a brick from a pantile’ (pp. 53-54). 
 
Eileen Harris, British Architectural Books and Writers 1556–1785, 694; Berlin Katalog 2295.
ESTC t42147. 



54.   PILES, Roger de (1635-1709). 
 
Abregé De La Vie Des Peintres, Avec des reflexions sur leurs Ouvrages, et 
un Traité du Peintre Parfait, de la connoissance des Desseins, & de l’utilité 
desa Estampes. 1699, Charles de Sercy, Paris.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 12mo (165 x 105 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. [xx], 540, in 
contemporary calf, front joint cracked, head and foot of  spine chipped, general wear to extremities, 
spine gilt in compartments, lettered in gilt, marbled edges and endpapers, with the contemporary 
ownership inscription of  A. Franian on the title-page.       £600
 
First edition of  this popular pocket-sized guide to the most celebrated 
painters, including brief  biographical portraits as well as a critical discussion 
of  their major works.  Piles himself  was a painter and engraver as well as a 
diplomat, having acquired his extensive knowledge of  art and contemporary 
painters during his time as tutor and secretary to Michel Amelot de Gournay, 
who he followed during his appointments as French Ambassador in Venice, 
Portugal, Switzerland and Spain.  He also used his connections in the art 
world - he travelled extensively as a buyer for Louis XIV - as a cover for 
confidential political missions.  The present work was written during his three 
year imprisonment in the Netherlands in the 1690s, after he was captured as 
a French secret agent.  It was an extremely successful work which ran to 
numerous editions.  Among his many accomplishments and achievements, 
Piles is remembered for having coined the term ‘clair-obscur’, or Chiaroscuro. 
 
Cioranescu XVIIe 54955. 

55.   POINSINET DE SIVRY, Louis (1733-1804). 
 
La Berlue.  ‘Londres’, i.e. Paris, 1759.
  
FIrSt edItIon? 18mo (124 x 70 mm), pp. x, 166, marginal tear to A2, with loss of  upper 
margin, repaired, just touching the ‘R’ of  ‘Epitre’ on the verso, title-page printed in red and 
black within decorative border, with central bird ornament,  in later quarter vellum over patterned 
boards, spine neatly lettered in red ink.        £400
 



A scarce edition, possibly the first, of  this jeux d’esprit by Poinsinet de Sivry.  
The phrase ‘j’ai la berlue’ translates roughly as ‘I must be seeing things’; the 
title here serves to introduce the piercing sight of  the author. Born in the 
middle of  the night and kept in a darkened room for the first three weeks 
of  his life, the author is free from that false sight which characterises most 
human beings.  Therefore, in an age of  telescopes, lunettes and microscopes, 
he alone possesses unimpeded natural sight.  ‘Les uns cherchent dans la lune 
des habitans qui n’y sont pas, les autres croient dans une mouche des beautés 
que le microscope y met; les Egyptiens trouvent Dieu dans un oignon; les 
Romains prennent l’amour-propre pour la vertu; les Zulins, le libertinage 
pour la liberté, la débauche pour la volupté.  Le monde a-t’-il les yeux bien 
clarifiés?’ (pp. 13-14).  The dedication (signed ‘XRDGISKNPMBF’) is to the 
‘illustrious eagle’, king of  airy space whose vision pierces the clouds. 
   ESTC lists three different ‘Londres 1759’ editions. Priority has not been 
established, but the old adage of  the greater number of  pages would suggest 
this to be the first.   Cioranescu gives priority to ESTC t200360 (pp. x, 124) 
which is held at the Taylorian, Texas and four copies at the BN.  ESTC 
t230225 (pp. [vi], 160) is the scarcest of  the three, with only two copies listed, 
at the Sorbonne and Toronto. The present edition, ESTC t128931 (pp. x, 
166), is at the BL, Cambridge, Bodleian, Taylorian; two copies at the BN, 
four copies in Poland and Wisconsin-Madison, UCLA and Maryland only 
in America.  The work later appeared as La Berlue, ou Nouvelles découvertes sur 
l’optique, Londres, 1760. 
 
See Cioranescu 50761; Gay I 376. 

56.   POTTER, John (1673-1747). 
 
Archaeologia Graeca; or, the antiquities of  Greece. The fourth edition. 
London, Sam Palmer for J. Knapton, 1722.
  
Fourth edItIon. Two volumes, 8vo, I: pp. [8], 464, [28], with 8 engraved plates (1 folding); 
pp. II: pp. [4], 420, [36], with 22 engraved plates (1 folding), occasional toning, some slight 
offsetting, in contemporary panelled calf, double blind ruled, fleurons to corners, border with roll 
of  fleurons in blind to centre panel, raised bands, spine gilt, gilt-lettered morocco label, upper 



hinges starting, upper joints a bit cracked, small old stain to upper boards, with the slightly later 
manuscript ex-libris of  John Postham(?) Newport to front free endpapers.     £300
 
A beautifully illustrated work on the history, political institutions, religion 
and various customs of  ancient Greece, by John Potter (1673/4-1747), 
classical scholar and editor of  numerous ancient texts, bishop of  Oxford 
and later Archbishop of  Canterbury. First published in 1697-8, Archaeologia 
remained perhaps the most popular encyclopaedia of  ancient Greece before 
Dr Smith’s dictionaries appeared over a century later. 
 
ESTC t90028. 

57.   SAVARY, Claude Etienne (1750-1788). 
 
Letters on Greece; Being a Sequel to Letters on Egypt, and containing 
Travels through Rhodes, Crete, and other Islands of  the Archipelago; with 
Comparative Remarks on their Ancient and Present State, and Observations 
on the Government, Character, and Manners of  the Turks, and Modern 
Greeks.  Translated from the French of  M. Savary. London, G.G.J. and J. 
Robinson, 1788.
  
FIrSt edItIon In englISh. 8vo (208 x 120 mm), pp. [iv], 407, [1], [8] index, with the half  
title, folding engraved map as frontispiece and folding engraved plan of  the labyrinth, in nineteenth 
century quarter calf  over marbled boards, calf  tips, spine ruled in gilt, black morocco label lettered 
in gilt, with the heraldic bookplate of  Snelston Hall.       £400
 
An epistolary account of  Savary’s travels through Greece, translated into 
English here in the same year as the original French edition. Written in 42 
letters addressed to Madame Le Monnier, Savary gives details on all aspects 
of  modern Greece, from politics and the government of  the different islands, 
to the customs of  the natives of  each island. He goes into particular detail 
on the islands of  Crete and Rhodes.  The work is accompanied by a map of  
‘Part of  Asia Minor and the Grecian Islands’ and a folding engraved plate 
depicting the ‘Plan of  the Labyrinth of  Cnossus from an Antique Gem’. 
 

ESTC t12194; see Blackmer 1493. 



58.   SAVARY, Claude Étienne (1750-1788). 
 
Le Coran, Traduit de l’Arabe, accompagné de Notes, et précédé d’un Abrégé 
de la Vie de Mahomet, Tiré des Ecrivains Orientaux les plus estimés. Par M. 
Savary.  Tome Premier [-Second]. Amsterdam, Leide & Utrecht, Chez les 
Libraires Associés, 1786.
  
Two volumes, 12mo (180 x 118 mm), pp. xviii, 19-287, [1];  [iv], 5-496, [4], [3] advertisements, 
uncut throughout and partially unopened, in contemporary marbled boards, fairly heavily worn but 
sound, spines chipped, early shelf  mark labels still visible, but chipped.     £400
 
A good, unsophisticated copy of  this scarce translation of  the Qur’an by 
Claude Savary, orientalist and a pioneer of  Egyptology.  Savary’s translation 
was first published, under a false ‘Mecque’ imprint, in 1782 and numerous 
editions followed.
 
OCLC lists Hungarian Academy of  Sciences Library only.
Cioranescu 59672. 

59.   SCOTT, Sarah Robinson (1720-1795), translator.
LA PLACE, Pierre Antoine de (1707-1793). 
 
Agreeable Ugliness; or The Triumph of  the Graces.  Exemplified In the 
Real Life and Fortunes of  a Young Lady of  Distinction. Dublin: Printed by 
Dillon Chamberlaine, c.1769?
  
Second dublIn edItIon. 12mo (160 x 100 mm), pp. [iii]-viii, [9]-213, [3] advertisements, 
portrait vignette on title, in contemporary calf, rather worn, extremities rubbed, headcap chipped, 
spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt.     £1400
 
A scarce Dublin reprint of  this English translation by Sarah Scott of  La 
Place’s novel, La Laideur Aimable, et les Dangers de la Beauté, first published 
under a false ‘Londres’ imprint in 1752.  There were two distinct issues of  the 
original French novel, the first published with the subtitle ‘Histoire Véritable’ 
(ESTC t130379, at BL, Taylorian, Clark and Gdansk) and the second bearing 
the slightly altered title with the clause ‘Piéce trouvée dans les Papiers de 



Mlle *** Auteur de la Cécile’.  Presumably this latter clause was deemed 
to help sales on the back of  his other novel, Mémoires de Cécile (Cioranescu 
36937), also published in 1752, perhaps after the first appearance of  this 
less successful work.  Sarah Scott’s reworking of  the title is particularly 
interesting as she turns the negative into a positive and leaves out altogether 
the phrase ‘the dangers of  beauty’, but that she leaves in the - presumably 
fictitious - claim to verisimilitude as being the ‘real life and fortunes of  a 
young lady of  distinction’, not quite the same as finding the story in the 
papers of  Mademoiselle ***, but tending to the same illusion.
    It would be interesting to compare nuances of  translation as the female 
translator handles the tricky subject of  female ugliness in the eighteenth 
century as described by a male writer: very much an unfashionable idea and 
perhaps one reason the novel itself  does not seem to have been very popular 
in either language.  This English translation - with the ‘Dedication to those 
Ladies who are ignominiously distinguished under the Denomination of  
Ugly’ - was first published in 1754 and was for some time was taken for an 
original work by Sarah Scott.
 
ESTC t164831 lists National Library of  Ireland only; OCLC adds Oakland University. 

‘her f i c t ion is  didact i c  with touches o f  humour, 
r easonable with touches o f  sent iment ’  (Feminist  Companion) .

60.   SCOTT, Sarah Robinson (1720-95) 
 
The History of  Cornelia.  Dublin, John Smith, 1750.
  
FIrSt dublIn edItIon. 12mo (175 x 110mm), pp. [iv], 271, [1] ads, small marginal tear 
to the final leaf, advertisements a little obscured by staining, some intermittent browning, bound 
in contemporary mottled calf, some surface abrasion to both covers, more noticeable on the front 
cover, plain spine with raised bands and red morocco label lettered and ruled in gilt, with the 
contemporary ownership inscription of  ‘Hen Moore 1750’ on the front pastedown.         £1600
 
The scarce first Dublin edition of  Sarah Scott’s first novel, written shortly 
before her marriage and nine years after she had contracted smallpox.  At 
the time, smallpox was regarded as disastrous for a woman on account of  



its harmful effect on physical beauty which would lower a woman’s value in 
the marriage market.  The illness had had a life-changing impact on Scott 
and her literary output as it directed her away from a life of  ‘social success ... 
towards a life dedicated to writing, domestic female friendship and Christian 
philanthropy’.  The circumstances of  Scott’s disastrous marriage and its 
abrupt end have never been revealed, but in 1752, her family intervened and 
removed her from her husband’s home, after which she went to Bath to live 
with her earlier companion, Lady Barbara Montagu (c. 1722-1765).  Here 
they established a small community, offering a basic education in literacy, 
numeracy and needlework to poor children, particularly to young girls.  Scott 
started writing again in order to help with the expenses of  their philanthropic 
projects.  It was this community, and its underlying philosophy, that was to 
inspire her most well-known work, the utopian A Description of  Millenium Hall 
and the Country Adjacent, 1778.
   This is one of  only two editions of  The History of  Cornelia, which was first 
published by A. Millar in London, earlier the same year (ESTC t119494, 
at BL, Cambridge, Bodleian, Bristol, Hull, Cornell, Harvard, Huntington, 
Indiana, Newberry, Ohio State, Princeton, Stanford, Alberta, British 
Columbia, Bncroft, Clark, Chicago, Illinois, Penn and Yale). 
 
ESTC t68564, BL and National Library of  Ireland only.
Raven 39; see Block p. 209. 

61.   SCOTTI, Giulio Clemente (1602-1669). 
 
La Monarchie des Solipses, traduite de l’original latin de Melchior Inchofer 
Jesuite. Avec des remarques. 1721
  
FIrSt edItIon In French. 12mo (160 x 94 mm), pp. lx, [viii], 407, [1], title-page and 
verso of  last leaf  slightly browned, in contemporary mottled calf, single with raised bands, gilt 
in compartments, lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers, gilt edges, worn at extremities, lower joint 
repaired, bookseller’s label to front pastedown.         £650
 
The first French translation of  this interesting anti-Jesuit pamphlet, originally 
published in Latin as Monarchia solipsorum in Venice in 1645. Written under 
the pseudonym Lucius Cornelius Europeus, this satire exposes the vices of  



the Order.  For a long time attributed first to the Jesuit, Melchior Inchofer, 
it is now generally thought to be by Giulio Clemente Scotti, a disaffected 
Jesuit said to have been unfairly overlooked for the post of  professor of  
Theology by his superiors. The work attacks the corruption, lies and calumny 
perceived at the heart of  the order as well as criticising the worldly strategy 
of  appointing only young men from wealthy families in order to benefit the 
society in the long term. It is preceded by an introduction which provides 
details on Inchofer and the political background of  the satire. The Jesuits 
searched everywhere for this book in order to suppress it. The translation 
and the prefatory remarks are by Pierre Restaut (1696-1764).
 
Quérard VIII, 581 

62.   COLUMELLA, Lucius Junius Moderatus. 
 
L. Ivnii Moderati Columellae De Re Rustica Libri XII. Eiusdem de Arboribus 
liber, separatus ab alijs.  Lyon, Sebastian Gryphius, 1548-49.
  
5 parts in 1 vol. 8vo (170 x 105mm), pp. 491, [21]; 184, [8]; [168], continuous signature, 
separate title to each part, with woodcut printer’s device to title and verso of  last leaf, a few woodcut 
diagrams, and woodcut initials, titles and fore-edge a bit dusty, slight browning, mainly marginal 
spotting or light dampstaining, small tears at blank margins of  a4, b8 and d6, outer or lower 
margin of  a5-a8, b5-b6 and 2f7 repaired, occasionally touching text, small hole to 2B8 affecting 
a couple of  words,    bound in contemporary vellum, yapp edges, spine cracked, upper hinge starting 
but firm, armorial bookplate of  Johnstone to front pastedown, occasional early marginalia.  £350
 
This collected edition features Columella and Palladius’s classic and influential 
works on tree cultivation and the agricultural year - texts which remained most 
successful among educated landowners and which were much reprinted in 
early modern Europe. This edition also includes Columella’s work on trees, 
edited by Victorius, ‘the first editor whose observations on these writers are 
entitled to particular attention’ (Dibdin), as well as Beroaldus’s annotations 
to Columella, Alexandrinus’s Enarrationes vocum priscarum and Aldus’s De 
dierum generibus.  
 

Dibdin II, p.359; Brunet V, 246; Adams C 2411; BM STC French 1470-1600, p. 120. 



63.   SEBER, Wolfgang (1573-1634). 
 
Index Vocabulorum in Homeri Iliade atque Odyssea Cæterisque quotquot 
extant poematis studio M. Wolfgangi Seberi Sulani. Editio nova auctior et 
emendatior. Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1780.
  
new edItIon. 8vo (215 x 125 mm), pp. [xviii], 611, [1], pp. 106 and 132 misnumbered 
160 and 231 respectively; [46], printed in double column,  in contemporary calf, worn, wanting 
the label, joints weak, spine ruled and gilt in compartments, now faded.     £100
 
[with:] Appendix ad Seberi Indicem.  Sive, Index Vocabulorum in Fragmentis 
Homericis Hymnisque in Cererem et Bacchum.  Oxford, Clarendon Press, 
1782. Two important classical textbooks from the Clarendon Press bound 
together: Seber’s complete and meticulously indexed Homeric dictionary, 
accompanied by the Appendix. 
 
ESTC t70806 and t70805. 

‘a noble  example o f  typography’  (ODNB).

65.   SHAW, Thomas 
 
Travels, or Observations relating to Several Parts of  Barbary and the Levant.  
By Thomas Shaw, D.D. Fellow of  Queen’s-College in Oxford, and F.R.S. 
Oxford, at the Theatre, 1738.
  
FIrSt edItIon. Folio (350 x 215 mm), pp. [viii], xv, [i], 442, [2], 60, [8] index, title page 
printed in red and black, with the half-title, with 11 folding engraved maps, plans and charts (of  
which 6 folding), 1 folding engraved table and 20 further engraved plates, on 17 leaves (3 leaves 
have engravings on recto and verso), one page of  engraved music in the text, one double-sided plate 
coming a little loose and a little dog-eared, plentiful smaller engravings in the text, head- and tail-
pieces and engraved initials, also numerous plans, diagrams and inscriptions in the body of  the 
text, in contemporary mottled calf, worn, extremities rubbed through the leather, remnant of  label 
on spine, both joints cracking but cords still holding, with the contemporary heraldic bookplate of  
Philip Eyre.         £1600
 



A delightful as well as an important work, crammed full of  elegant illustrations, 
this is an honest copy in a contemporary binding that has been well used.  
Thomas Shaw was chaplain to the English factory at Algiers between 1720 
and 1733 during which time he travelled widely throughout North Africa, 
Egypt and Cyprus researching geology, geography, natural history, and 
antiquities.  The stunning botanical and zoological plates in this work are 
dedicated to prominent figures of  the time including Richard Mead and Sir 
Robert Walpole.   
‘These travels have been universally esteemed, not only for their accuracy and 
fidelity, but on account of  the illustrations they contain of  natural history, of  
the classic authors, and especially of  the Scriptures’ (Lowndes). 
 
Blackmer 1533-1534; Lowndes II, 2372. 

66.   SMOLLETT, Tobias George (1721-1771). 
 
The Adventures of  Ferdinand Count Fathom. By the Author of  Roderick 
Random ... In two volumes.  Vol. I. [-II].  London, Johnston, 1753.
  
FIrSt edItIon. Two volumes, 12mo, (164 x 95 mm), pp. [ii], 262; [ii], viii, 315, the 
dedication misbound at the start of  the second volume, in contemporary speckled calf, double filet 
gilt to boards, spines gilt in compartments, red morocco labels lettered in gilt, numbered in gilt on 
the spines, red speckled edges, with Thomas Salwey’s armorial bookplate in both volumes. £1800
 
A handsome copy of  Smollett’s popular romance about the dastardly villain 
and self-styled count, Ferdinand.  This is one of  two 1753 editions, the other 
with ‘T.’ Johnson in the imprint, also ‘at the Golden Ball in St. Paul’s Church-
Yard’.  This is not a rare book, but it is uncommon in this fresh condition.
 
Raven 192; ESTC t55294. 



67.   SONNINI De MANONCOURT, Charles Nicolas Sigisbert (1751-
1812) 
 
Voyage en Grèce et en Turquie, Fait Par Ordre De Louis XVI et avec 
l’Autorisation de la Cour Ottomane; par C.S. Sonnini, de plusieurs Societies 
Litteraires et Savantes de l’Europe, et des Sociétés d’Agriculture de Paris 
et des Observateurs de l’Homme. Avec un volume grand in-4o contenant 
une très-belle Carte coloriés et des Planches gravées en taille-douce.   Paris, 
Buisson, 1801.
  
FIrSt edItIon, text volumeS only. Text volumes only, in two volumes, 8vo (205 x 130 
mm), I: pp. [iv], 460, [iv]; II: pp. [iv], 460, [4], lower outer blank corner of  II, D3 torn, a 
little light foxing in both volumes,  in contemporary half  red morocco over marbled boards, flat 
spines ruled and lettered in gilt, extremities a little worn, foot of  second volume spine chipped but 
otherwise a good copy.          £350
 
The scarce first edition of  a popular travel journal by the French naturalist 
Charles Nicolas Sigisbert Sonnini de Mononcourt, mostly remembered for 
his contributions to Buffon’s Histoire naturelle, 1802-1803, in particular the 
volume devoted to reptiles. This is an attractive set of  the text volumes only 
of  his history of  Greece and Turkey.  A quarto atlas volume was published 
with the text but is often, as here, missing. 
   ‘L’honorable réception de mon Ouvrage sur l’Egypte a surpassé mes 
esperances ... Ce n’était pas un travail dépourvu d’intérêt que celui d’une 
description de quelques parties de l’Asie et de l’ancienne Grèce, qui renfermât 
la connaissance de leur climat, de leur sol, de leurs productions, de leur 
histoire naturelle, de leur état actuel de dépérissement de leurs ressources, de 
la peinture des moeurs, des coutumes, du génie des peuples qui les habitent, 
qui offrît un rapprochement curieux entre leur situation de quelques siècles et 
celle de nos jours. Outre les Cyclades ou îles de l’Archipel, mes observations 
se porteront sur l’île de Candie, quelques parties de la Turquie dans l’Asie 
mineure, la Macédoine, la Morée ont été également le but de mes démarches 
comme seront ici l’objet de mes récits’ (pp. 5-6). 
 
Quérard IX, La France Littéraire, p. 212; Graesse V, p. 439; Brunet V, 445. 



68.   SOUZA BOTELHO, Adélaïde-Marie-Emilie Filleul, comtesse de 
Flahaut, marquise de (1760-1836). 
 
Eugene de Rothelin,  par l’auteur d’Adele de Senange.  Tome Premier 
[-Second.] Paris, Nicolle, 1808.
  
FIrSt edItIon. Two volumes, 12mo (155 x 88 mm), pp. [iv], 182; [iv], 161, [1],  in 
contemporary pale half  calf  over yellow boards, flat spine gilt in compartments, letterd in gilt, with 
small circular brown morocco numbering piece, pink endpapers.      £350
 
An attractive copy of  the first edition of  this popular novel.  Having lost her 
first husband to the scaffold in 1793, the comtesse de Flahaut fled France 
with her young son and escaped across Germany to England. On her trying 
to return to France some years later, she met M. de Souza at one of  the 
barricades and married him. The two then returned to Paris where she was 
welcomed for her pure spirit, the delicacy of  her judgements and the charm 
of  her conversation. She wrote a number of  animated and agreeable novels, 
the most famous of  which is Adele de Senage, which established her reputation, 
although many critics have preferred Eugene de Rothelin.  It is a novel which 
paints aristocratic society as it was before the revolution, seen without its 
faults and presented as a thing of  grace, amiability and distinction.
   ‘Aperçus très-fins sur la société; tableaux vrais et bien terminés; style orné 
avec mesure ... l’esprit qui ne dit rien de vulgaire et le goût qui ne dit rien de 
trop’ (Mme de P, NBG). 
 
Cioranescu 60573; Barbier II, p. 322.

69.   SPINDLER, Carl (1796-1855). 
 
The Jew. In three volumes.  Vol. I [-III]. London, Edward Bull, 1832.
  
FIrSt edItIon In englISh. Three volumes, 8vo (220 x 124 mm), pp. [iv], iv, 342, [1] 
advertisements; [iv], 336; [iv], 324, uncut throughout in contemporary pink boards with green 
cloth spines, bindings a little sprung and slightly delicate but holding, a little dusty and worn at 
extremities, printed labels on spines, green bookseller’s labels on front boards.     £600
 



First English edition of  Carl Spindler’s Der Jude, first published in Stuttgart 
in 1827.  One of  several historical romances by the actor turned novelist: he 
joined a company of  strolling players in Germany before turning his hand 
to historical fiction.  He was a prolific author in many fields and edited a 
periodical publication, Vergissmeinicht, which ran from 1830 until his death in 
1855 and included a number of  minor novels.  He is mainly remembered for 
his historical fiction, the best of  which was published in a flurry in the late 
1820s, although his published work runs to some hundred volumes.
   ‘The Editor of  the Jew deems it necessary to state that these volumes 
are a very free version of  a work, bearing the same title, which has attained 
to a high degree of  popularity upon the continent ... The five volumes (of  
the original German) before us, contain as many incidents and characters as 
would set up five common novelists in their trade; and yet the whole of  this 
enormous mass is managed with a dexterity rarely exhibited by a common 
novelist in the execution of  his own comparatively easy task.  The principal 
personages rise above the crowd in a distinct and conspicuous manner; 
and the main stream of  the story is never confounded with the thousand 
tributaries that rush into its course’ (Introduction, pp. i-iv).
   The present novel is not in Wolff  which does list his The Jesuit, a picture 
of  manners and character from the first quarter of  the eighteenth century, London, 
Edward Bull, 1839.  Sadleir includes none of  his works. 
 
Not in Sadleir or Wolff. 

70.   STERNE, Laurence (1713-1768). 
 
The Sermons of  Mr. Yorick. Vol. I [-II]. The Ninth Edition. Vol. III [-IV]. 
New Edition. [with:] Sermons by the late Rev. Mr. Sterne. Vol. V [-VII]. 
London, Dodsley, 1768 [V-VII: Strachan, Cadell and Beckett, 1769].
  
nInth edItIon oF volS. 1-4; FIrSt edItIon oF volS. 5-7. Seven volumes, uniform, 
12mo (150 x 85 mm), I: engraved frontispiece portrait and pp. [iii]-xi, [i], [viii], 203; II: [vi], 
[7]-216; III: [vi], [3]-192; IV: [vi], [3]-207, small portion torn from the corner of  the contents 
leaf, with loss, not touching text; V: [xxx], including 24 pp. subscribers’ list, [3]-172; VI: 
[vi], [3]-174; VII: [vi], [3]-160,  in contemporary sprinkled polished calf, spines simply ruled 
and numbered in gilt, with a contemporary heraldic bookplate on the verso of  each title-page and 



with the contemporary owership inscription of  Sarah Clarke on each pastedown, that in the first 
volume adding the date ‘August ye 29th 1775’, some light wear to extremities and some scuffing 
and marking, but generally a very attractive set.      £1200
 
A delightful copy of  Sterne’s Sermons in a fine contemporary binding with 
a nice female provenance.  This set includes the first edition of  the second 
part, the final three volumes under the title Sermons by the late Rev. Mr. Sterne, 
which were published on 10th June, 1769.  They were subsequently published 
in many editions with the earlier volumes.  The first four volumes, under the 
title The Sermons of  Mr. Yorick, were first published on 22nd May 1760.  This 
is a completely charming set in a simple, lightly sprinkled, pale calf  binding. 
 
Cross II, 269 & 272. 



71.   THEOPHRASTUS (371-287 BC).
CASAUBON, Isaac (1559-1614), translator.
PAUW, Johannes Cornelius de (1680-1749). 
 
Theophrasti characteres ethici graece, cum versione latina Isaaci Casauboni 
et notis Joannis Cornelii de Pauw.  Utrecht, Evelt, 1737.
  
8vo (158 x 95mm), pp. [40], 221, [3], woodcut title vignette, facing Greek and Latin text. Title 
a little dust-soiled and chipped to outer margin, light water stain to upper blank margin of  first two 
gatherings, occasional slight marginal foxing,  bound in contemporary vellum, all edges red, modern 
label with shelfmark to front pastedown, 18th-century bibliographical note to front free endpaper, 
autograph of  J.H. Mordtmann dated 1871 to title.        £300
 
A much praised edition of  Thophrastus’s Characteres, a collection of  thirty 
moral portraits of  human types - such as the chatty, the reckless, the flatterer 
- written in Greek in the third century BC. This edition, ‘highly extolled 
by Fischer’, used Casaubon’s Latin version of  1592 with ‘various readings, 
conjectures, and emendations [...] inserted in the notes’ by Joannes de Pauw 
(Dibdin). 
   This copy belonged to the young J.H. Mordtmann (1852-1932), a German 
scholar and diplomat trained in classical languages, Arabic and epigraphy.  
 

Dibdin II, 289; Brunet III, 798.  

72.   THIEBAULT, Dieudonné (1733-1807). 
 
Mes Souvenirs de vingt ans de séjour à Berlin; ou Frédéric le Grand, sa 
famille, sa cour, son gouvernement, son Académie, ses écoles, et ses amis 
littérateurs et philosophes; par Dieudonné Thiébault, de l’Académie Royale 
de Berlin, de la Société libre des Sciences et Arts de Paris, etc.  Seconde 
Edition, revue et corrigée.  Tome Premier [-Cinquième]. Frédéric le Grand.   
Paris, Buisson, 1805.
  
FIrSt edItIon. Five volumes, 8vo (190 x 115 mm), pp. [viii], xlvii, [i], [49]-372, [4]; [iv], 
375, [1]; [iv], 383, [1]; [iv], 331, [1]; [iv], 426, final gathering of  volume four misbound; 
signed by the publisher and author, in contemporary half  calf  over pale speckled boards, orange 
and black morocco labels and numbering pieces, black morocco labels lettered in gilt ‘Pillet Will’ 
at the foot of  each spine. £500



 
Second edition of  Dieudonné Thiebault’s detailed memoirs of  the court of  
Frederick II covering Frederick himself, his family, the court, the Academy, 
schools, philosophers and intellectuals, and the military and civil government 
of  Prussia.  Thiebault had first gone to Berlin in 1765 to take up a post 
as Professor of  Literature at the Academy on the recommendation of  
d’Alembert.  He subsequently became an advisor to the king, helping him 
with his addresses to the Académie des sciences de Berlin and editing many of  his 
works prior to publication.  Thiebault remained in Berlin for twenty years, 
where he was given a place in the Academy and was granted a pension by 
Frederick.  
Provenance: Michel-Frédéric Pillet-Will (1781-1860), with black labels 
lettered ‘Pillet-Will’ in gilt at the foot of  the spines.   
 
See Cioranescu 61689-61692. 

‘ l e  mieux est  l ’ ennemi du bien’ .

73.   THOMAS, Antoine-Leonard (1732-1767). 
 
Essai sur le Caractère, les Mœurs et l’Esprit des Femmes dans les différens 
siecles, par M. Thomas, de l’Académie Françoise. Paris, Moutard, 1772.
  
FIrSt edItIon. Four works in one volume, 8vo (188 x 115 mm), engraved frontispiece by 
Cochin and pp. [iv], 210, [2]; Boufflers: pp. 26; Voltaire: pp. 12; Voltaire: pp. 11, [1],  in 
contemporary plain calf, triple gilt filet to covers, flat spine gilt in compartments, morocco label 
lettered in gilt, marbled blue endpapers and matching blue marbled edges, with the contemporary 
heraldic bookplate and printed booklabel of  M. Ch. Millon de Montherlant.     £800
 
A good copy of  the first edition of  Thomas’ popular and wide-ranging 
study of  women. He gives the history of  concubines, the heroines of  Sparta, 
Athenian prostitutes and famous women of  the modern era. He examines the 
influence on women of  Christianity and chivalry and compares the different 
abilities of  women and men. Even though in general women he deems 
women not to be very talented or capable of  serious study, nonetheless he 
does endow them with some qualities. Translated into English as An Essay 



on the Character, Manners and Genius of  Women in different Ages, London 1773, 
by a Mr. Russell. Another English translation, by Mrs. Kindersley, followed 
in 1781. More recently, a scholarly edition has been published under the 
title Qu’est-ce qu’une femme?, Paris, 1989, with commentaries by Diderot and 
Madame d’Épinay and a preface by Élisabeth Badinter.
Bound after Thomas’ famous essay are three scarce pamphlets:
1.  BOUFFLERS, Stanislas-Jean de (1738-1815).
Lettres de M. le Chevalier de Boufflers, pendant son voyage en Suisse, à Madame sa Mère. 
En Suisse, 1772.
Second edition of  this scarce pamphlet first published in 1771.  OCLC lists 
BN, Geneva, Cornell (and BN only of  the 1771 edition).
2.  VOLTAIRE
Lettre de M. de V... Sur un écrit anonyme. [s.l. probably Paris or Lyon], 1772.
A scarce edition of  Voltaire’s reply to an anonymous pamphlet entitled 
Réflexions sur la jalousie, pour servir de commentaire aux derniers ouvrages de M. de 
Voltaire, Amsterdam 1772. The author of  the pamphlet has been identified as 
Charles Georges Leroy.  The first edition of  Voltaire’s riposte was published 
‘à Ferney 20 avril 1772’.  With one or two small differences, the text of  this 
edition matches that published in the Mercure in June 1772.
OCLC lists BN, Institut et Musée Voltaire, Toronto and Yale.
BN Voltaire Catalogue 4283; not in Bengesco.
3.  VOLTAIRE
La Bégueule. Conte Moral. [Paris], 1772.
First Edition of  Voltaire’s satirical verse conte in which his heroine, bored 
by her life of  luxury, takes a lover to add spice to her life.  Famously, this tale 
contains the first appearance of  Voltaire’s phrase ‘le mieux est l’ennemi du 
bien’.
OCLC lists BL, Institut et Musée Voltaire, NYPL, Yale, Cambridge, Wake 
Forest and National Library of  Australia.
BN Voltaire Catalogue 2082; Bengesco 653.
 
Cioranescu, 61765; Gay: II: 167. 





pr eparat ion o f  paints  and var nishes

74.   TINGRY, Pierre François (1743-1821) 
 
Traité théorique et pratique sur l’art de faire et d’appliquer les vernis;  sur les 
différens genres de peinture par impression et en décoration, ainsi que sur les 
couleurs simples et composées: accompagné de nouvelles observations sur le 
copal; de notes historiques sur la nature des matières et sur les procédés mis 
en usage par les compositeurs des couleurs et de vernis, et par les peintres 
vernisseurs et décorateurs, &c. &c. &c. An XI. (1803).
  
FIrSt edItIon, FIne paper copy. Two volumes, 8vo, (198 x 124 mm), pp. [iv], xlviii, 326, 
[1] errata, [1] blank; [iv], 351, [1] errata, woodcut device on each title, with five etched plates 
(four folding) in vol. 1 and a folding printed table in vol. 2, printed on thick, blue tinted paper, 
in contemporary mottled calf, flat spines attractively gilt in compartments, with orange and black 
lettering pieces, a circular numbering piece in contrasting orange on the black label, lettered and 
numbered in gilt, with red sprinkled carmine edges, liberally applied leading to the partial closure 
of  a couple of  pages, a little rubbed at extremities but a handsome set, with the bookplate of  the 
Bibliothèque de Mr. de Barante on the pastedowns.     £1600
 
A lovely fine-paper copy of  this important illustrated work on varnishes.  
Pierre François Tingry was a Geneva pharmacist who worked in minerology, 
botany and applied chemistry and is credited with the discovery of  Epsom 
salts.  His detailed work on varnishes and their application became a 
standard text book, was translated into both English and German in 1804, 
and saw several reprints of  the French text.  ‘A comprehensive treatise 
on the preparation and use of  varnishes, paints and colors. Tingry gives 
descriptions and results of  his many experiments and, in general, supplies 
the principles and operations which were missing in Jean Félix Watin’s L’art 
de faire et d’employer le vernis, Paris 1772, to which there are frequent references.’ 
(Cole 1287 describing the English edition.)
   Printed on thick, light blue paper, this copy is suitably bound in an attractive 
and well-executed contemporary binding with mottled boards, contrasting 
orange and black spine labels and stylish gilding.  This fine paper copy feels 
significantly more luxurious than the standard issue.  The British Library 
copy, which is on thinner, white paper, measures a total combined thickness 
for the text block of  both volumes of  38.5mm compared to our a total 



thickness of  51 mm in the present copy (BL 18.5 & 20 mm vs. 26 & 25 mm), 
being about a third thicker than the ordinary copies.
 
Neville II, p. 558. 

75.   TOTT, François, Baron de (1733-1793). 
 
Memoirs of  the Baron de Tott; On The Turks and The Tartars.  Translated 
From The French, By An English Gentleman At Paris, Under The Immediate 
Inspection Of  The Baron. In three volumes. Vol. I [-III]. Dublin, L. White, J. 
Cash and R. Marchbank, 1785.
  
FIrSt dublIn edItIon. Three volumes, 12mo (165 x 110 mm), pp. [xxii], [i], 250; [iv], 
255; [ii], [3]-356, [14] index, with the half-title to the second volume only, in contemporary 
polished calf, spines with raised bands, ruled and numbered in gilt, red morocco labels lettered in 
gilt, slightly worn at extremities with a little surface abrasion to the boards, with the contemporary 
ownership inscription of  Richard Chearnley on the title-page of  each volume.     £750
 
An attractive copy of  this fascinating political memoir in which the Hungarian 
born diplomat, François de Tott, explores the intricacies of  eighteenth 
century Ottoman despotism from the viewpoint of  Western diplomacy. 
A huge success at the time of  publication, this eyewitness account fed the 
public’s insatiable fascination with the ‘Oriental other’ and challenged the 
insouciance of  Western government. The memoirs follow the Turkish state’s 
metamorphosis from an agrarian society to a military power, a transformation 
overseen by Tott, who was highly involved in these military reforms. 
   A military engineer as well as a diplomat, Tott began writing his memoirs 
in 1767, the year he became the French consul to the Crimean Tatar Khan. 
Tott was the most influential of  the many self-appointed Western ‘cultural 
mediators’ that flooded to Istanbul as part of  the clan interventionniste in the late 
eighteenth century. Many Europeans acted as agents or double agents during 
the conflict, Tott included. His explicit mission was to relay information 
on the French Trading posts, whilst in secret his task was to encourage the 
Ottomans to go to war with Russia over Poland. It is clear that Tott felt a 
sympathy towards the Ottomans, so much so that Voltaire described him 
as the ‘protector of  Moustapha and the Koran’.  Nonetheless, Tott was 



popular among the French as his memoirs were both informative and very 
entertaining. He had initally travelled east to defend the Dardanelles but he 
remained to teach the Ottomans how to use artillery and his involvement 
was crucial in the country’s militarisation. 
   A nineteenth century biographer, J.C.F Hoefer credits him with ‘dispelling 
with exactitude, and often with impartiality, the European Myths of  the 
Ottoman empire’. These memoirs were the first eye witness account to be 
published on the Ottomans, and the conflict over ideology and governance 
that Tott explores was not only fascinating to the French populus, but also 
contradictory to the staunch ‘studied ignorance’ of  European government. 
At the time, William Pitt the Younger remained seemingly unbothered by the 
events of  the Ottoman empire despite the despotism that had enveloped it, 
mainly because of  the decline in the Levant trade and the pro-Russian party 
that resided there. 
   ‘Tott abhorred what he described as the stupidity and cupidity of  the 
Ottoman officer corps, and was contemputous of  the quality of  the rank 
and file ... Tott’s Memoirs were a phenomenal success partly because such 
adventures suited the tasetes of  a rapidly expanding reading public in 
Europe.  They cap a century of  fictional fascination with the East’ (Virginia 
Aksan, ‘Breaking the Spell of  the Baron de Tott: Reframing the Question 
of  Military Reform in the Ottoman Empire, 1760-1830’, in The International 
History Reform, Vol. 24, no. 2, June 2002, pp. 253-277).
First published by the Robinsons in London in 1785 with a second London 
edition in the following year (see ESTC t121379 and t110203).
 
ESTC t131597 at BL, Cambridge, NLI, Oxford, Bristol, Cleveland, New York Historical 
Society and Washington University.  

76.   TRYPHIODORUS (fl. 3rd or 4th century AD).
MERRICK, James, translator and editor.
 
The Destruction of  Troy. Being the Sequel of  the Iliad.  Translated from the 
Greek of  Tryphiodorus.  With notes.  By J. Merrick Scholar of  Trinity Coll. 
Oxford. Oxford, Sheldonian, 1739.

[with:] Tryphiodori Ilii Excidium, cum Metricâ Nicodemi Frischlini Versione, 



et Selectis Virorum Doctorum Notis: Lacunas aliquot è Codice MSto 
explevit, et Suas Annotationes adjecit, Jacobus Merrick A.B. è Coll. Trin. 
Oxon.  Oxford, Sheldonian, 1741. 
 
FIrSt edItIonS. Two works in one volume, 8vo (220 x 125 mm), pp. [xxiv], lxxxviii, 151, 
[1]; [viii], 112, dampstaining to first title and preface, list of  subscribers browned, occasional 
contemporary annotations through both texts, in contemporary calf, double gilt fillet to covers, 
spine with raised bands, ruled in gilt, headcap chipped and some cracking along joints, with the 
contemporary heraldic bookplate of  John Mall on the verso of  the title-page and his ownership 
inscription, dated 1742, on the front free endpaper, ‘donum J. Shaw Arnig.’.     £150

Two works bound together, as often, being James Merrick’s English translation 
of  Tryphiodorus’ continuation of  the Iliad, published by subscription and 
with scholarly notes, followed by a bilingual Greek and Latin edition of  
the same work, given in parallel text.  This is a well-read copy, with some 
contemporary annotations. 
 
ESTC t102771; t102772; Foxon M193. 

77.   VAIRASSE (or Veiras d’Allais), Denis (circa 1630-1696). 
 
Histoire des Sevarambes, Peuples qui habitent une Partie du troisiéme 
Continent, communément apellé La Terre Australe.  Contenant une Relation 
du Gouvernement, des Mœurs, de la Religion, & du Langage de cette Nation, 
inconnuë jusqu’à present aux Peuples de l’Europe.  Tome Premier [-Second]. 
Nouvelle Edition, corrigée & augmentée. Amsterdam, Pierre Mortier, 1715.
  

new edItIon, corrected and enlarged. Two volumes in one, 12mo, (156 x 84mm), 
pp. xviii, 273; [ii], 247, title page to the first volume laid down, early tears and weakness still 
visible, outer edges of  I, xviii and II, 21 & 23 reinforced,  in contemporary green morocco, spine 
faded, gilt in compartments, red morocco label lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers and edges. £2000
 
A handsome copy of  this important early utopia set in Australia, said to 
be the most complex and accomplished of  all fictional utopias.  Denis de 
Vairasse was a French Huguenot living in London which explains why 



the first part of  the work saw publication in an English translation by A. 
Roberts, The history of  the Sevarites or Sevarambi: a nation inhabiting part of  the third 
continent, commonly called, Terræ australes incognitæ, London, 1675, prior to its first 
appearance in French.  This followed some two years later, when a rather 
spicier second part was added (for the French market) and it was published 
in four volumes by Barbin in Paris, 1677-1679.  All early editions are scarce.
   ‘Denis Veiras, ou Vairasse, obscur soldat et avocat sans causes qui 
s’autoproclame, sous l’anagramme de Sévarias, législateur génial et fondateur 
d’utopie.  L’Histoire des Sévarambes et la plus achevée des utopies 
romanesques.  C’est le paradigme de “l’utopie narrative”, selon l’expression 
de Jean-Michel Racaut, dans un habile équilibre entre la statistique fictive et 
le voyage imaginaire.  Des cinq parties de l’ouvrage, la première raconte une 
aventure maritime avec naufrage dans les terres australes et robinsonnade, 
la seconde l’habituel épisode du tourisme utopique et l’installation de Siden 
(anagramme de Denis) et de ses compagnons chez les Sévarambes pour une 
quinzaine d’années; les trois dernières sont consacrées à l’histoire et aux 
moeurs des Sévarambes’ (Utopie, la quête de la société idéale en Occident, p. 179).
 
OCLC lists Glasgow, three copies in Paris and UCLA, Delaware, Michigan and Ohio State.
See Hartig pp. 34 -35 (not listing this edition). 

78.   VERNES, Jacob, (1728-1791). 
 
Confidence Philosophique.  Londres, ie. Geneva, 1771.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 8vo (212 x 145 mm), pp. [viii], 381, [1], uncut throughout and partly 
unopened, in the original blue wrappers, some light browning, considerably worn to extremities 
and spine but cords holding and part of  the spine preserved, an unsophisticated copy with generous 
margins, with a colour postcard bookmark dated 1822, without free endpapers, printer’s waste 
used for the pastedowns, with a section of  reverse calligraphy on the front pastedown.         £950
 
The scarce first edition of  this anti-enlightenment novel by the Geneva 
pastor Jacob Vernes, friend and correspondent of  Rousseau and Voltaire.  
Vernes was a frequent visitor to Ferney and Voltaire welcomed Vernes’ 
unorthodox approach to religion.  Despite their friendship, however, this 
epistolary novel is a direct attack on Voltaire and the philosophes.  The novel 



emphasises the shallowness of  enlightenment ideas and the moral duplicity 
of  their exponents.  The anti-hero is a Parisian philosopher, brimming with 
charm and enlightenment, who takes as a student a pious married woman.  
Systematically he persuades her of  the errors of  her Christian faith and as 
she replaces it with his philosophy, she abandons all the principles of  her life 
that had been grounded in it.  Finally, she abandons her family and friends, 
becomes his lover and gives herself  up to a life of  dissipation and gambling.
Vernes’ novel struck a chord: it became a best-seller in France, where it saw 
five pre-Revolutionary editions and was also very popular in England, where 
at least three editions were published, and the Netherlands.  MMF notes 
that several of  the later editions that claim to be ‘augmentées’, have almost 
nothing new in them but have had the order of  the letters rearranged. Clever 
trick.
 
OCLC records a number of  copies in France, and BL, NLS, Leeds, Texas, Princeton, 
Minnesota, Illinois, Delaware and UCLA.
MMF 71.42. 

79.   VOLNEY, Constantin-François (1757-1820). 
 
The Ruins: or a Survey of  the Revolutions of  Empires. By M. Volney, one of  
the Deputies to the National Assembly of  1789; and Author of  Travels into 
Syria and Egypt.  Translated from the French.  The Third Edition. London, 
Joseph Johnson, 1796.
  
thIrd edItIon. 8vo (210 x 120 mm), engraved frontispiece and pp. xvi, 395, [1], [4] index, 
with two further folding engraved plates, with the half-title,  in contemporary mottled calf, gilt 
border to covers, spine gilt in compartments, black morocco label lettered in gilt, with the bookplate 
of  Edmund Skottowe.          £250
 
First published in 1791, Volney’s Les Ruines, ou méditations sur les révolutions 
des empires was widely influential among radicals and free-thinkers in the 
Romantic period.  Its influence spread from France and England to America 
where Thomas Jefferson translated the first part.  This is one of  the books 
that the monster from Mary Shelley’s Frankenstein finds when he is hiding 
in the hovel.  From it he learns the best and the worst of  mankind: ‘These 



wonderful narrations inspired me with strange feelings.  Was man, indeed, 
at once so powerful, so virtuous, and magnificent, yet so vicious and base? I 
head of  the division of  property, of  immense wealth and squalid poverty; of  
rank, descent, and noble blood’.
   Volney’s work was first published in English, by Johnson, in 1792.  As 
noted in ESTC, this is not a reissue of  the 1795 edition, despite the similar 
pagination: the press figure on p. 2 is 6, where that in the 1795 edition is 5.
 
ESTC t46925. 

80.   VOLNEY, Constantin-François (1757-1820). 
 
Travels through Syria and Egypt, in the Years 1783, 1784, and 1785.  
Containing the present Natural and Political State of  those Countries, their 
Productions, Arts, Manufactures, and Commerce; with Observations on the 
Manners, Customs, and Government of  the Turks and Arabs.  Illustrated 
with Copper Plates.  By M. C-F. Volney.  Translated from the French.  In two 
volumes.  Vol. I [-II]. The Second Edition. London, Robinson, 1788.
  
Second edItIon In englISh. Two volumes, 8vo (205 x 120 mm), pp. [ii], xii, 418; [iv], iv, 
500, [16] index, with two folding maps, and three folding copper-engraved plates, in contemporary 
mottled calf, triple gilt fillet with roll tool border to covers, spines gilt but rubbed, wanting the labels 
and numbering pieces: bindings a little dusty and worn, with Edmund Skottowe’s later pictorial 
bookplate.           £500
 
The second appearance in English - largely a reimpression of  the 1787 
London edition - of  this important work on Syria and Egypt by Constantin-
François Volney, indefatigable traveller, linguist and government official 
who was thrown out of  America for suspected espionage and who narrowly 
escaped the guillotine in his native France.  Based on his travels in the Middle 
East from 1782-1785, this account was first published in 1787 in French and 
was translated into English in the same year.  ‘One of  the most exact and 
valuable works of  its kind ever published’ (Chambers, Cyclopaedia, quoted 
by Cox). It contains two folding maps and three attractive folding plates, of  
the court of  the Temple at Balbec, the ruins of  Palmyra and a plan of  the 
Temple of  the Sun at Balbec.



   ‘Volney’s popular and highly regarded work was the result of  three  years’ 
travels, a good deal of  which was spent in Cairo.  His account has never really 
been surpassed.  Volney went to great lengths in preparation, which included 
a year devoted to exercise and self-deprivation and three months learning 
the language required in a convent in the mountains of  Lebanon’ (Blackmer 
Catalogue). 
 
ESTC t12218; Cox I, 235 (for the French edition); Lowndes IV, 2790 (1787 English edition). 

81.   VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de (1694-1778). 
 
Hurone eine wahre Geschichte. Berlin & Leipzig, 1784.
  
FIrSt edItIon In german. 12mo, (158 x 90 mm), pp. [ii], [3]-159, engraved full-length 
portrait of  Voltaire on the title-page, in contemporary half  calf  over speckled boards, spine gilt in 
compartments with yellow morocco label lettered in gilt, some worm damage to upper joint, initials 
‘IVP’ stamped at the foot of  the title-page, the front endpaper inscribed in a contemporary hand 
‘Egeres oberforfer’.         £1400



The scarce first German edition of  Voltaire’s L’Ingénu, one of  Voltaire’s most 
important fictional works, first published in Geneva in 1767. Voltaire himself  
thought it a superior work to Candide, because it was more realistic: a young 
Frenchman brought up among the Hurons returns to a corrupt France, to be 
met by false imprisonment, religious intolerance and a tragic ending.
 
OCLC lists Munich, Berlin, Göttingen and Princeton.
BN Voltaire Catalogue 2862. 

inc luding the Cathéchisme de l ’honnête  homme

82.   VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de (1694-1778). 
 
L’Évangile de la Raison, Ouvrage Philosophique. Holland? 1765.
  
8vo, (192 x 115 mm), pp. viii (paginated ‘6’), 254, some scattered light foxing in the text,
in contemporary calf, front joint splitting at head and foot, spine gilt in compartments, red and 
brown morocco labels lettered in gilt, the top label lettered ‘Oeuvre de Voltair’, evidently this work 
bound uniformly with other volumes not present here, marbled endpapers, red edges.  £1000
 
A scarce Dutch edition of  this key compilation of  four inflammatory works 
by Voltaire, first published in 1764 and condemned.  The works are Testament 
de Jean Meslier, Catéchisme de l’Honnête-Homme, Sermon des cinquante and Saül et 
David.  A fifth work, Examen de la Religion, is thought to have been written by 
La Serre and not by Voltaire.  This is the first of  several similar compilations 
edited and published by Voltaire under provocative titles.
   ‘Ce recueil, probablement imprimé en Hollande et publié en 1764, réunit 
cinq ouvrages explosifs contre le christianisme, tous anonymes naturellement 
... le titre montre, à côté des ‘Sermons’, ‘Catéchismes’, ‘Homélies’, l’étonnante 
récupération, de la part d’un auteur qui juge incompatibles christianisme et 
raison, de la terminologie de l’adversaire.  La composition de ce livre était 
due à Voltaire lui-même, qui réalisa là sa première ‘collection’ d’écrits contre 
l’Infàme’ (Marie-Hélène Cotoni, Inventaire Voltaire, p. 513).
   This edition contains the same pieces as the first edition, with Saül being 
placed as the last piece in the collection and being described on the half-title 
as an ‘hyperdrame’ rather than a ‘tragédie’.  This is a translation from the 



English, The man after God’s own heart, London 1760, by Peter Annet (1693-
1769).  The other pieces are in the same order and all, with the exception of  
Testament de Jean Meslier, have half-titles.  The half-title to l’Examen bears the 
date 1764.  
 
BN Voltaire Catalogue 5229; Bengesco 1897 A, p. 389. 

83.   VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de (1694-1778). 
 
L’Ingenu; Or, The Sincere Huron: A True History.  Translated from the 
French of  M. De Voltaire. Dublin, J. Millikin, 1768.
  
FIrSt dublIn edItIon. 12mo (165 x 105 mm) pp. [ii], 218, (pp. 198-199 misnumbered 
298-299), printed on poor quality paper and consequently slightly browned, in contemporary plain 
calf, raised bands, new label lettered in gilt, endleaves all present but pastedowns loose from the 
boards, with the contemporary ownership inscription of  Anne Bailie on the title-page.        £650
 
This scarce Dublin edition is one of  three distinct English language editions 
of  Voltaire’s wonderful conte philosophique to be published in 1768, each with 
a different collation and no mention of  a translator’s name.  The other 
editions were published in London by S. Bladon and in Glasgow by Robert 
Urie.  Voltaire’s tale, which first appeared in 1767, is one of  the great literary 
exemplars of  the noble savage: the corruption and absurdities within French 
society are shown in stark contrast to the nobility of  the eponymous hero, 
who reacts with simple directness to everything, with comic and tragic results. 
 
ESTC n17236 lists BL, Cambridge, NLI, Brown, Toronto and McMaster; OCLC adds the 
University of  Notre Dame.
Not in Block (see 1239 for the London edition and 1240 for the Glasgow edition); Sabin 
100747. 

84.   VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de (1694-1778). 
 
Young James; Or The Sage and The Atheist. An English Story.  From the 
French of  M. de Voltaire. Dublin, D. Chamberlaine [&c.], 1776.



FIrSt dublIn edItIon. 12mo (163 x 95 mm), pp. [vi], 180, with the half-title, some browning 
in text, small marginal tear on D1, in pale contemporary calf, slightly worn and stained at 
extremities, plain spine with raised bands, red morocco label lettered in gilt, with the contemporary 
ownership inscription of  ‘Lady de Vesci’ on the front endpaper and ‘ E J de Vesci’ on the half-
title.            £750
 
A scarce English translation of  Voltaire’s Histoire de Jénni, one of  Voltaire’s 
three last tales.  The first edition is thought to have been printed in Geneva 
in 1775; the first edition listed in the BN Voltaire catalogue is a ‘Londres’ 
edition of  1755: Histoire de Jénnni, ou le Sage et l’athée, par M. Sherloc, traduit 
par M. de la Caille, Londres 1775.  There appear to have been five editions of  
this work in English in the eighteenth century, two London editions printed 
by Murray, this sole Dublin printing and two later Cooke editions which were 
illustrated. All five editions are pretty scarce.
   ‘The following work is perhaps the last production of  the celebrated Voltaire 
- His great age forbids us to hope for more, were his increasing infirmities 
out of  the question - It is the parting memorial of  a friend; which for that 
very reason will be the dearer to his admirers ... The author still preserves 
his playful humour: but it is the playfulness of  age, tempered by wisdom, 
and a regard to propriety ... The translator hardly needs inform those who 
read the original, that it was impossible to preserve the author’s title.  “The 
History of  Jenny a young Englishman” would have appeared absurd to the 
English reader.  I cannot pretend to say how the author who had resided 
in England, should have forgot our proper names.  As the name of  James 
however, approaches nearest to the original the translator has adopted it’ 
(Advertisement of  the Translator, pp. iii-iv).
 
ESTC t177717, listing Cambridge, Marsh’s Library and NYPL only; OCLC adds Institut et 
Musée Voltaire, Yale and the Athenaeum of  Philadelphia.
See BN Voltaire Catalogue 2782-2786; no English translation listed. 

85.   VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de (1694-1778). 
 
Zadig, ou la Destinée, Histoire Orientale par Mr. de Voltaire. Londres, G. 
Sidney for Polidori, 1799.
  



FIrSt polIdorI edItIon. 24mo, (123 x 70 mm), engraved frontispiece portrait and pp. [iii], 
4-204, with thirteen further engraved plates, bound without the terminal colophon leaf, the plates 
with small impression within wide borders, slightly foxed, in contemporary red morocco, single filet 
gilt to covers, flat spine gilt in compartments, lettered in gilt, rubbed at extremities and along the 
edges, some light staining, marbled endpapers, with the armorial bookplate of  ‘Belper’ and the 
inscription of  John Beaumont         £300
 

A scarce illustrated edition of  Voltaire’s philosophical novel, printed in 
London for Gaetano Polidori (1764-1853), father of  John William Polidori 
and grandfather of  Dante Gabriel and Christina Rossetti.  Gaetano Polidori 
came to London in 1790 where he taught Italian as well as translating a 
number of  works into Italian, including Horace Walpole’s The Castle of  
Otranto and John Milton’s Paradise Lost.  He published a number of  works, 
including those of  his grandchildren, and set up a private press in his house 
in London.
   This is a delightful pocket edition of  Voltaire’s enlightenment tale, first 
published in a slightly shorter form under the title Memnon in Amsterdam, 
1747, with the full text appearing in the following year under the title Zadig.  
Second only to Candide among Voltaire’s contes philosophiques, and based 
on the Persian tale The Three Princes of  Serendip, Voltaire uses the oriental 
setting to explore religious and metaphysical orthodoxy through the moral 
development of  the protagonist.  The oriental backdrop allows for thinly 
disguised references to the political and social problems of  contemporary 
France.
   The text is accompanied by a very attractive suite of  thirteen aquatint plates 
and two vignettes drawn and engraved by Le Cœur.  ‘Jolie petite édition peu 
commune de ce roman.  Les figures existent imprimées en couleurs’ (Cohen-
de Ricci). 
 

ESTC t178499, at BL, Cambridge, Bodleian, New York Public Library and Texas only.
Cohen-de Ricci 1038; not in BN Voltaire Catalogue. 

86.   WALPOLE, Horace (1717-1797) 
 
The Castle of  Otranto, A Story; Translated by William Marshall, Gent.  
From the Original Italian of  Onuphrio Muralto, Canon of  the Church of  St. 
Nicholas at Otranto. Dublin, J. Hoey &c., 1765.



FIrSt dublIn edItIon. 12mo (170 x 110mm), pp ix, [i], 203, a small creases to the corner 
of  the last few pages, bound after another work, in contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, 
raised bands with red morocco label lettered in gilt ‘Blacklock’s Poems &’, a little rubbed, headcap 
slightly chipped and front joint weak, with the contemporary heraldic bookplate of  ‘Michael 
Kearney, Fellow, Trin. Coll. Dublin’.                   £2600

Walpole’s masterpiece, said to be the first Gothic novel, was first published 
by Thomas Lownds under a 1765 London imprint although it first appeared 
on Christmas Eve in 1764. The preface to the first edition, in which the 
author claims that the work is a translation by William Marshall of  a sixteenth 
century Italian manuscript, is included in the present first Dublin edition.  
In April 1765 a second London edition appeared with an important new 
preface in which Walpole revealed his authorship and discussed the new 
‘gothic’ genre he had invented.  This Dublin edition was probably printed 
before April 11th, as it does not include the second preface.  It is very rare 
and is not listed by Summers, who lists some fifty editions of  the text, both 
in English and in translation.
   ‘The assertion on the title-page that the story was written by Onuphrio 
Muralto is properly recorded as a literary hoax, not a forgery since Horace 
Walpole admitted his authorship as soon as the book succeeded.  His 
disingenuous preface to the first edition, in which he asserted that he, 
William Marshal, was translating from a rare Italian volume printed in 1529, 
was perhaps planned as a shield against the scoffing and scornful, and has 
done the world little harm’ (Hazen p. 52).
 
ESTC lists copies at BL, Eton College Library and Delaware University; COPAC adds 
Oxford University.
See Summers pp. 263-266 and Rothschild 2491-2 (this edition not listed). 

87.   WIELAND, Christian Martin (1733-1813).
ELRINGTON, John Battersby, translator. 
 

Confessions in Elysium; or the Adventures of  a Platonic Philosopher; taken 
from the German of  C.M. Wieland; by John Battersby Elrington, Esq. Vol. I 
[-III]. London, Minerva Press, Lane, Newman & Co., 1804.
  





FIrSt edItIon, mInerva preSS (Second) ISSue. Three volumes, 12mo (170x 96 mm), pp. 
viii, xvi, 200; [iv], 223; [iv], 228, upper corner of  I B2 torn away (wear creased along fold), not 
touching text, rectangular tear from half  title of  volume III, with loss but not touching text,   in 
contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, spines ruled and numbered in gilt, red morocco labels 
lettered in gilt, surace wear to front joint of  volume I, otherwise the bindings slightly tight and the 
spines a little bright and probably touched up, with the contemporary heraldic bookplate of  John 
Congreve in each volume.                    £4000

A scarce translation of  a philosophical novel by Wieland, Geheime Geschichte 
des Philosophen Peregrinus Proteus, first published in Leipzig in 1790-91.  Wieland 
adapts the classical Greek setting by placing it within a quasi dream sequence 
- the narrator has the ability to listen to the souls the dead - where he is 
able to examine the life and spiritual development of  the hero, the Cynic 
philosophier, Peregrine Proteus as he looks back on his life after his famous 
public suicide.  The narrator recounts a conversation between Peregrinus 
and Lucian which takes place in Elysium.  The novel owes much to Wieland’s 
earlier Geschichte des Agathon, 1767, which is celebrated as the first Bildungsroman 
or coming of  age novel.  
   ‘The original author treads with unequal, and sometimes unsteady, steps, in 
the track of  the abbé Barthelemi, and attempts to describe Grecian manners 
and Grecian systems.  The ancient veil, however, imperfectly covers modern 
ideas; and, though a part is antique, modern decorations often expose the 
fallacy.  The confessions, as the title imports, are in Elysium.  Peregrine 
Proteus (not the son of  Neptune) meets Lucian in Elysium, and recounts 
a series of  adventures, scarcely probably, with descriptions neither antique, 
appropriate, nor always decent.  In short, the English reader would have 
lost little had the Confessions retained their original Teutonic garb.  The 
Agathon of  Wieland is again introduced: he should have been condemned to 
everlasting oblivion’ (Critical Review, November 1804, pp. 359-360).
   With a dedication to Prince William Frederick of  Glocester [sic], signed 
I.B. Elrington and a note to the subscribers, signed ‘The Translator’, although 
no subscribers list is known.  A four page preface, ‘To the World’, printed 
in italics, is signed ‘I.B.E.’ and dated London, March 1st 1804.  This scarce 
translation was first published by Bell; this is a remainder issue published by 
the Minerva Press, with new half-titles and title-pages.  An earlier translation 
of  Wieland’s novel, by William Tooke, was published under the title Private 
History of  Peregrinus Proteus the Philosopher, London, Joseph Johnson, 1796. 



Blakey, The Minerva Press, p. 211; Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1804:71.
Both issues of  this novel are very scarce.  OCLC lists the Bell issue at Cambridge and 
London University only and this Minerva Press issue at Yale, New York Society Library and 
Penn only. 

88.   WILHELMINE, Margravine, consort of  Friedrich, Margrave of  
Bayreuth (1709-1758). 
 
Memoirs of  Frederica Sophia Wilhelmina: Princess Royal of  Prussia, 
Margravine of  Bareith, Sister of  Frederic the Great.  Written by Herself.  
Translated out of  the Original French.  In two volumes.  Vol. I [-II]. London, 
Henry Colburn, 1812.
  
FIrSt edItIon In englISh. Two volumes, 8vo (210 x 125 mm), pp. [iv], 374; [ii], 376, tear 
on II, 323, into text but with no loss, in contemporary free-style tree calf, slightly worn, flat spines 
gilt in compartments, black morocco labels lettered in gilt, black oval numbering pieces numbered 
in gilt.            £650
 
An attractive copy of  these scarce memoirs by Wilhelmine, Margravine of  
Beyreuth, sister and life-long confidante of  Frederic the Great.  Originally 
written between 1748 and her death in 1758, the manuscripts of  Mémoires 
de ma vie are preserved in the Royal Library of  Berlin. Two editions were 
published in 1810, one in German and one in French and there have been 
numerous subsequent editions.  A woman of  remarkable intelligence and 
talents, she transformed Bayreuth into a mini-Versailles, with grandiose 
building projects - opera houses, theatres, palaces - and a vibrant intellectual 
and musical life (she was also a composer and lutenist), making it one of  the 
intellectual centres of  Germany, filling the court with writers, musicians and 
artists.   
 



89.   WILLIAMS, Helen Maria (1762-1827).
BABIÉ DE BERCENAY, François (fl. 1803-1822).
SULPICE IMBERT, Comte de la Platière (1723-1809).
 
Politische und Vertraute Correspondenz Ludwig’s XVI: mit seinen Brüdern, 
und mehrern berühmten Personen während der letzten Jahre seiner 
Regierung, und bis an seinen Tod. Strasburg, Gesellschaft der Gelehrten, 
1804.
  
FIrSt edItIon In german. 8vo (190 x 120 mm), pp. [xii], 159, [1], 163, [1], title page 
laid down,  in later half  roan over marbled boards, spine ruled and stamped in blind, gilt tooling 
faded, with red morocco label lettered in gilt, dark marbled endpapers, red edges.     £650
 
The scarce first German edition of  Helen Maria Williams’ most overtly 
political translation and her single most controversial work.  The letters 
of  Louis XVI were obtained in good faith by Williams, who hoped to 
use her translation and commentary for the transmission of  her own 
revolutionary beliefs.  The enterprise turned out to be a massive error 
of  judgement on her part as the public reaction was overwhelmingly 
that of  sympathy for the unjustly treated king, quite the opposite to the 
effect she had intended.  Worse than this, however, was the public and 
official outcry that greeted its publication.  Almost immediately people 
began to doubt the authenticity of  the letters and Williams was subject 
to a barrage of  humiliating attacks.  The first blow was that the work 
was confiscated by the authorities for fear of  its royalist sympathies 
and this was followed by endless attacks, most notably a full-length 
vitriolic tirade by Bertrand de Moleville, A Refutation of  the Libel on the 
Memory of  the late King of  France, published by Helen Maria Williams under 
the title of  Political and Confidential Correspondence of  Louis XVI translated 
from the original manuscript by R. C. Dallas, London, 1804.  Bertrand de 
Moleville was unrestrained in his criticism both of  the present and 
other works and of  Williams herself, whom he famously described as 
‘a woman whose lips and pen distil venom’.



   After years of  suspicion and controversy, it transpired that the letters 
were indeed forgeries.  Williams had purchased them from François 
Babié de Bercenay and Sulpice Imbert, Comte de la Platière and had 
herself  been convinced that they were genuine.  In 1822, however, 
Babié de Bercenay revealed in a letter that he had written the letters 
at the suggestion of  his friend Sulpice Imbert.  Williams, the innocent 
translator, had unwittingly been implicated in a literary hoax.  Such was 
the humiliation she suffered after the publication that Williams retired 
from literary life and very little is heard of  her over the next ten years.
   ‘Were it not for Babié’s revelation in 1820, we may never have known 
the actual history of  Williams’s set of  the Louis XVI letters. With its 
historical (mis)representation deriving from a non-original (in a sense) 
original, does Williams’s text prove an ambiguous artefact? However, 
the work exists as a testament to the importance of  her translational 
oeuvre in its position in the canon as a contribution to her revolutionary 
communication and, in a secondary sense, as an intriguing example of  
the pseudotranslational subgenre’ (Paul Hague, Helen Maria Williams: 
the purpose and practice of  translation, 1789-1827, 2015, pp. 126).
   The letters in the original were given in French and English, with 
Williams’ commentary given only in English.  In this edition, the entire 
text is given only in German.
 
OCLC lists a handful of  copies but only Duke outside Germany. 

90.   WRAXALL, Nathaniel William (1751-1831). 
 
Memoirs of  The Courts of  Berlin, Dresden, Warsaw, and Vienna; In the 
Years 1777, 1778, and 1779. 1800, Printed by A. Strahan, Printers-Street, For 
T. Cadell Jun. and W. Davies, Strand, London.
  
Second edItIon.  Two volumes, 8vo (225 x 150 mm), pp. [xii], 418; [iii]-xii, 506, [2] 
advertisements, uncut throughout, in the original blue boards with white paper spine, considerably 
chipped, the first volume missing much of  the paper covering, spines lettered and numbered in 
manuscript (only partly still present) worn at extremeties, with a bookseller’s label attached to 



inner side of  cover-board: ‘Sold by Booth, Bookseller, Binder & Stationer, Duke Street, Portland 
Place, London.’           £200
 
An attractive, unsophisticated copy of  Wraxall’s account of  his travels in and 
around Germany, undertaken in 1778.  Born in Bristol, Wraxall joined the 
East India Company in 1769 and was an important figure in the financing 
of  the expeditions against Gujarat and Baroche in 1771.  After his return to 
England, he spent much of  his time travelling around Europe and wrote a 
number of  successful travelogues and guides to Europe, such as the present. 
 

ESTC t83561; Bibliografia polska, p.164.  

91.   WRIGHTE, William 
 
Ideas for Rustic Furniture; proper for Garden Seats, Summer Houses, 
Hermitages, Cottages, &c. on 25 plates. London, I. & J. Taylor, the 
Architectural Library, circa 1800.
  
FIrSt edItIon. 8vo, (235 x 145 mm), 25 engraved plates including the title, some staining, 
particularly to the title-page, in slightly later marbled wrappers, sprung and detached, possibly the 
result of  an early and not very successful restoration project, consequently several of  the plates are 
loose.                      £2000
 
A delightful suite of  plates showing designs for rustic furniture to be used 
either in the garden or inside modest country dwellings or cottages.  Fourteen 
designs for chairs are included on the first seven plates, two long stools, 
four sofas (decorative but perhaps rather uncomfortable), three tables, one 
bason [sic] stand, six mirrors on three plates and three large chimney pieces.  
The title-page and final leaf, both unnumbered, are captioned ‘Frontispiece’ 
and represent decorative entrances and exits to a garden. Wright is mostly 
remembered for his very popular Grotesque Architecture, which was first 
published  in 1767 and ran to numerous editions.  A much larger work than 
the present, it included a number of  rustic seats as well as architectural and 
garden plans. 
 
ESTC t146494, at BL, RIBA, The National Trust, V & A and Massachusetts Institute of  
Technology only; the Met also has a copy. 





92.   YOUNG, William (d. 1757). 
 
A new Latin-English Dictionary: Containing all the words proper for reading 
the classic writers, with the Authorities subjoined to each Word and Phrase. 
London, J. Whiston &c., 1764.
  
Second edItIon. 8vo, pp. [4], [ii], 1060, lacking final blank, slight browning, edges a little 
dusty, in contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt-ruled, with raised bands, upper hinge weakening, 
front free endpaper detached, joints cracked, head and foot of  spine worn, boards a bit rubbed, 
with the contemporary manuscript ex-libris of  Joshua Brownjohn to front free endpaper.    £280

The second edition of  this student Latin-English dictionary by the Rev. 
William Young, of  whom little is known. Its widespread use in schools 
elicited in 1756 a schoolmaster’s criticism of  numerous faults he had found, 
in a pamphlet entitled The Examination of  a Late […]Dictionary […] in 
which the many errours, omissions and deficiencies of  that work, of  such 
publick Use and Benefit, are impartially considered. 
 
ESTC t78096, at McMaster, Kansas, BL, Trinity College, UCB and Canterbury Cathedral. 

93.   ZOSIMUS Historicus (fl. 490s - 510s).
LEUNCLAVIUS, Johannes (1533?-1593). 
 
The New History of  Count Zosimus, Sometime Advocate of  the Treasure 
of  the Roman Empire.  With the notes of  the Oxford Edition.  In Six Books. 
To which is prefixed Leunclavius’s Apology for the Author. Newly Englished. 
London, J. Hindmarsh, 1684. 
  
FIrSt edItIon In englISh. 8vo (175 x 100 mm), pp. [36], 416, small repair to lower blank 
margin of  gathering R8 repaired, bifolia R3-R6 loose, slight toning, edges and few leaves dusty,  
bound in contemporary sheep, raised bands, extremities rubbed, joints cracked but firm, with the 
contemporary ownership inscription James Archer on the front free endpaper and title, several 
other ownership inscriptions, with contemporary doodles and notes, a few more annotations to rear 
endpapers.            £500

 



The first English translation of  the Historia Nova by Zosimus Historicus, a 
Greek historian who lived in Costantinople. The Historia is an account of  the 
history of  the Roman emperors from Augustus to the deposition of  Priscus 
Attalus.  Also included is the first English translation of  the commentary by 
Leunclavius, the sixteenth century German scholar who translated Zozimus. 
This copy appears to have been owned by a succession of  English schoolboys 
and would have been an important work to familiarise themselves with 
ancient history.  
 
ESTC r8792; Hoffman, p.830.   
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